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The Cathedral Chapter at Minden 
and its Members, 1650-1803 

Prior to the Thirty Years War, the cathedral chapter at Minden was virtually 
indistinguishable from others in north-central Germany. Minden was an 
ecclesiastical principality which had become predominantly Protestant in the 
course of the sixteenth century, with a chapter composed of a varying number of 
Catholic and Protestant canons, and with the princely authority exercised by 
a bishop-elect or administrator from a neighboring princely dynasty, usually 
a Duke of Brunswick or a Count of Schaumburg, with Protestant leanings and no 
chance of investiture from Rome. During the war, the Catholic Franz Wilhelm 
von Wartenberg obtained possession of the bishopric as a result of intervention by 
ihe Emperor, and the Catholics began to increase their membership in the 
chapter.! In 1648, when the Thirty Years War came to an end, Wartenberg was 
still Prince-Bishop of Minden, and the chapter had only four Protestants among 
its 24 members. 2 

The Peace of Westphalia, which ended the war, however, secularized the 
principality in order to compensate the Great Elector of Brandenburg for the loss 
of Hither Pomerania to Sweden, and specified 1. January, 1624, as the "normal 
year" for determining pos session of ecclesiastical properties and revenues, includ­
ing prebends in cathedral chapters.3 At that time, the chapter of Minden was 
composed of 13 Protestants and only 11 Catholics.4 In the detailed provisions 
made for implementing the peace settlement, further changes were made. One 
quarter of the prebends at Minden were to be suppressed to the benefit of the 
electoral treasury, and the elector was granted considerable authority over the 
membership and officials of the chapter.s Prior to this arrangement, as in all 
German chapters, vacancies which occurred during odd months Oanuary, March, 
May, etc.) were filled by papal provision, while those occurring during even 
months were filled by members of the chapter itself acting as Turnarius in order of 
seniority. After 1650, the vacancies occurring during odd months were to be filled 
by collation by the Elector. Moreover, whereas heretofore the chapter elected its 

1 Wolf, Manfred, "Das 17. Jahrhundert" 
Westfälische Geschichte, Bd. 1, Von den 
Anfängen bis zum Ende des Alten Reiches, 
hrsg. Wilhelm Kohl (Düsseldorf, 1983); 
552-53 (cit. Wolf) 

2 Vide Sitzreihe lollowing the prosopogra­
phy. 

3 Wolf (vide note 1), 566. 
4 Nottarp, Hermann. "Ein Mindener Dom­

propst des 18. Jahrhunderts " Westfälische 
Zeitschrift, 103 (1954),93-163,98-99 (cit. 
Nottarp) 

5 ibid. 101-02. 
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own chief dignitaries (provost, dean, etc.), now the Elector had the right to select 
the provost, although that dignitary had to be, as he was in 1624, a Catholic. The 
chapter retained the right to elect the dean, whose office dealt with the internal 
affairs of the chapter rather than with extern al relations, as in the case of the 
provost.6 

The precise order in which changes in the composition of the chapter were to 
take place is not entirely dear. The most likely method, however, and one which 
seems justified by the data available about the various members of the chapter, is 
that the first six vacancies after 1650 were not filled, but were suppressed to the 
benefit of the electoral treasury. All the prebends suppressed to the benefit of the 
electoral treasury were counted as Protestant prebends, so that there were to be 
eleven Catholic capitulars and seven Protestant ones in the new chapter. Even after 
the suppression of the first six prebends which fell vacant, however, there 
remained only four Protestant members of the chapter, so the next three Catholic 
vacancies logically should have been filled by Protestants to re ach the require­
ments of the peace settlement. This does not seem to be the way it was handled, 
however. By 1660, six prebends had fallen vacant and been suppressed to the 
benefit of the electoral fisc, as expected. However, when two prebends became 
available in 1664, they were not given to Protestants, but rather to Catholics. 
Neither does it appear that the three most junior prebends were reserved for the 
Protestants, and thus it remains something of a mystery as to the exact method 
employed to achieve the balance required by the Westphalian settlement. 

In 1665, after two new Catholic canons had been admitted to the chapter, 
a further alteration in the membership was made in agreement between the chapter 
and the Elector. Much of the revenue of the chapter had been lost as a result of the 
Reformation during the sixteenth and seventeenth centuries, and thus it was 
agreed that three more prebends would be suppressed, two Catholic and one 
Protestant, reducing the number of prebends to fifteen. The revenues from the 
suppressed prebends was to be redistributed among the fifteen canons remaining 
in the chapter. 7 

No sooner had this agreement been reached, however, when still further 
changes were introduced in the form of so-called "family prebends". The first was 
proposed by the militantly Catholic Prince-Bishop of Münster, Christoph 
Bernhard von Galen, who was also a member of the chapter at Minden. In return 
for an endowment, initially proposed at 5,000 Reichstalers but then raised to 
8 000, the head of the house of Galen would have the right to nominate a member 
of the chapter, who in all other respects would be indistinguishable from the other 
capitulars.8 The first Galen Family Prebend was proposed in 1665, perhaps in 

6 ibid. 
7 ibid.99. 

8 Graf von Galensches Archiv. Haus Assen. 
A. Familien-Präbende. B. Familienurkun­
den. C. Einzelne Mitglieder (cit. GFA, A­
C; here GFA, A, 51-52. 
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response to the suppressions agreed upon in that year, but was not actually filled 
unti11669. A second Galen Family Prebend was added to the chapter at Minden in 
1677, and in 1689 the Protestant family von dem Bussche zu Hünnefeld establish­
ed a third family prebend.9 These changes brought the total membership of the 
chapter at Minden back up to eighteen, the number agreed upon in 1650, with 
eleven Catholics and seven Protestants among the canons. lO By 1689, also, the 
correct number of Catholics and Protestants had been reached, and so the chapter 
had at last attained a stable membership, which it would retain until the suppres­
sion of the entire body in 1810. 

During these same years, a controversy arose concerning the dignity of dean of 
the chapter. In the "normal year" of 1624, the Protestant Herbord von Langen had 
been dean of the chapter, but had announced his intention of resigning. 11 He was 
succeeded by the CatholicJohann von Cappel, who died in 1633,12 and was in turn 
succeeded by the Catholic Jobst Friedrich von Vincke,13 who was dean at the time 
of the Westphalian settlement. When Vincke died in 1660, the chapter, still 
predominantly Catholic, elected as his successor another Catholic,Johann Adrian 
von Wendt. 14 The Elector of Brandenburg protested that, under the "normal 
year" arrangement, the dean was to be Protestant, but the chapter took the 
position that the "normal year" provisions applied to the number of members in 
the chapter but not to the dignitiesY This controversy would last for over 
a quarter century. Under continuous pressure Wendt resigned at the beginning of 
the year 1670, but on 8. May of that year the chapter elected another Catholic, 
Jobst von Valcke. 16 Despite the continuous protests of the Elector, Valcke served 
as dean for the next sixteen years. Finally, in 1686 upon the death of the provost, 
Johann Rotger von Torck, the Elector transferred Valcke to that dignity and 
ordered the election of a Protestant dean. 17 The chapter complied with the election 
of Albert Clamor von dem Bussche on 6. December, 1686.18 Although contro­
versy arose anew when Bussche died in 171 0,19 the Elector had won the point, and 
all subsequent deans were Protestants. 

9 Nottarp (vide note 4), 99. 
10 ibid. 
11 Culemann, Ernst Albrecht Friedrich. Ver­

zeichnis derer Mindenschen Dom-Pröbste 
Dechanten und Capitularen (Minden, 1752) 
73 (cit. Culemann) The copy in the Staats ar­
chiv Münster has extensive manuscript ad­
ditions wrilten in the margins. When refer­
ring to these additions, I have used the 
notation" Addenda". 

12 ibid. 

13 Staats archiv Münster, Domkapitel Minden, 
Akten Nr. 28, Domdechanten Wahlen, Nr. 
35, Aufschwörungen und Emanzipationen, 
Nr. 94, Galen Erbpräbenden, Nr. 107, Bus­
sehe Erbpräbenden, Nr. 231 , Aufschwö­
rungen, Wappen atteste &c., Nr. 270, Auf­
schwörungstafeln Mindensche Stifter (ci!. 
Acta, Nr. ... ), hier Acta, 28a, 67-76. 

14 ibid. 28a, 101-27. 
15 ibid. 28a, 144-46. 
16 ibid. 28a, 179. 
17 ibid. 28a, 210. 
18 ibid. 28a, 259-61. 
19 ibid. 28a, 309. 
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Despite the religiously mixed eomposition of the cathedral chapter at Minden, it 
continued to function under the pre-Reformation rules as a single body, although 
those rules were adapted somewhat to meet the altered circumstances. Canons in 
residence were required to attend choir services, held in the Catholic manner, but 
led after 1686 by a Protestant dean. In lieu of tonsure, a canonical requirement for 
membership, the Protestant members paid a fee to the chapter treasury, and after 
1687 Protestants were no longer required to attend Mass or take part in Catholic 
processions, but merely had to be present in the cathedral immunity du ring those 
rites. 20 At some as yet undetermined point, the eanonical requirement of celibacy 
was waived for the Protestant members as weil. The earliest record of a married 
canon at Minden is Heinrich Victor von Korff zu Waghorst, who married in 
1705.21 With these adaptations, the chapter continued to function as before the 
Reformation despite its religiously mixed composition. 

Two factors complicate the determination of membership in the cathedral 
chapter from the materials preserved in the Staatsarchiv in Münster. The first is the 
practice of the chapter of assigning to members of the Minden Ritterschaft the task 
of carrying out the investigations into the proofs of nobility required of candi­
dates. Thus, we find that in 1673 Hermann v. Dinklage, Wilhelm v. d. Recke, 
Philipp Heinrich v. Wrede, and a Herr v. Syberg were assigned to investigate the 
claims of Heinrich Victor v. Korff,22 which may account for the presence of the 
name Wilhelm v. d. Recke in the Culemann list,23 although there ist no evidence 
from the Acta that such a person was a member of the chapter, and there ist no 
place for such a capitular in the Sitzreihe. This error was repeated by Fahne and 
Hersche.24 The Wilhelm v. d. Recke mentioned is undoubtedly the lord of 
Stockhausen in the Principality of Minden, not a member of the Steinfurt branch 
of the family, as indicated by Culemann. This same procedure can be seen many 
times in the Acta, e. g., for Ferdinand Benedict von Galen in 1716 the probe was 
carried out by a committee consisting of v. Korff, v. Munch, v. Hanxleden zu 
Eickel, v. d. Recke zu Stockhausen, v. Friesenhausen zu Amerkamp, v. Schele zu 
Schelenburg, and v. Schele zu Kuhof.25 

The second complicating factor is the practice of the Elector of Brandenburg 
(later King of Prussia) of holding prebends vacant for long periods, and assigning 
the revenues to favored military officers. For example, the prebend vacated by the 

20 Nottarp (vide note 4), 103-07. 
21 Dungern, Frh. V., "Die Ahnen Ludwig 

Vinckes", Beiträge zur Westfälischen Fami­
lienforschung, V (Dec. 1944), 14 (cit. Dun­
gern). 

22 Acta (vide note 13), 35a, 27. 
23 Culemann (vide note 11), 106. 

24 Fahne, Anton. Die Herren und Freiherren 
von Hövel (Köln, 1860), XIII (cit. FH); 
Hersehe, Peter. Die deutschen Domkapitel 
im 17. und 18. Jahrhundert, val. 1., Einlei­
tung und Namenslisten (Bern, 1984),205 
(cit. Hersehe). Here and under Nr. 29 I be­
lieve I am mistaken in saying Wilhe1m v. d. 
Recke was not a member of the chapter, vide 
Acta 37a and StA Münster, Minden-Ra­
vensber~ Regierung 1172, Ss 1-5. 

25 GFA (vlde note 8), A, 59. 
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death of Heinrich Dietrich v. Westphalen in 1720 was not filled untill727. In the 
meantime, the revenues were enjoyed by a v. Sonsfeld.26 Similarly, in December, 
1777, King Frederick II of Prussia confirmed the collation of Valentin Ernst 
Ludwig v. d. Recke as a member of the chapter,27 but on August 25, 1779, Recke 
was still having problems obtaining the revenues of his prebend from Colonel 
Leipziger of the Kellersehen Infantry Regiment. 28 This practice led Nottarp to 

state that in 1752 a Schänberg and a Wopersnow were members of the chapter,29 
although the Acta gave no support to that statement. 

Despite these difficulties, the following list represents the most likely recon­
struction of the membership of the chapter at Minden during the years between 
1650 and 1803. While there remain several q uestionable areas, at least the outlines 
of membership in the chapter, and many individual facts about the capitulars, are 
based solidlyon the archival materials. 

Prosopography of Minden Canons':' 

1 Neuhoff, Johann Georg von 
Son of Stephan v. Neuhoff zu Horstmar and Margarete v. Canstein30 this DH was 
a Catholic who ente red the chapter in 160931 and died in 1659.32 He was elected as DP in 
1622, although in Culemann's list33 he is recognized only from 1624. Nonetheless, 
Culemann re cords the death of his predecessor in 1622, and in Beckschäfer's list of DHH 
on January 1, 162434 he is listed as DP. Johann Georg was great-uncle of Jacob Leopold v. 
Neuhoff (34). He was also DH in Hildesheim.3s 

2 Vincke, Jobst Friedrich von 
Son of Johann v. Vincke zu Kilver and Margarete v. Fullen,36 Vincke was admitted to the 
chapter in 1603.37 In 1633 he was elected DD.38 In addition, he was DH in Osnabrück39 and 
Propst zu Quakenbrück40 Hirnself a Catholic,41 Jobst Friedrich was cousin of the 
Protestant Johann Heinrich v. Vincke (5). Upon the death of Vincke on 21. June 1660,42 
this prebend was extinguished to the benefit of the Electoral treasury.43 

':'Abbreviations 
Canonicus, Stiftherr 
Domdechant 
Domherr 
Dompropst 
Scholasticus, Domscholaster 
Thesaurarius, Domküster 

26 ibid . 35a, 388. 
27 ibid. 35e, 127. 
28 ibid. 35f, 19-20. 
29 Nottarp (vide note 4), 111. 
30 FH (\Id o note 24), X. 
31 Hersehe (vide note 24), Mi 03. 

Can 
DD 
DH 
DP 
Sch 
Thes 

32 FH (vide note 24), X; Hersehe (vide note 
24), Mi 03. 

33 Culemann (vide note 11 ), 70. 
34 Bistumsarchiv Osnabrück, Domkapitel Os­

nabrück, Personalia der Domkapitulare, 
Sammlung Beckschäfer (03-20-02-01) (cit. 
Slg. B). 

35 Hersehe (vide note 24), Hi 33. 
36 Acta (vide note 13), 270. 
37 Hersehe (vide note 24), Mi 01. 
38 Acta (vide note 13), 28a, 75-76. 
39 Hersehe (vide note 24) Os 05. 
40 Slg. B (vide note 34) 
41 ib,d. 
42 Acta (vide note 13) 28b, 9. 
43 ibid. 28b, 68. 
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3 Mallinckrodt, Bernhard von 
Born 29. November, 1591, the son of the Protestant Heinrich v. Mallinckrodt zu Küchen 
and Remberta v. Krevet, Bernhard converted to Catholicism in 1616.44 At that time, he was 
already DH in Minden, having received his prebend in 1602 from his unde, the Minden DD 
Eberhard v. MallinckrodtY In 1630 Bernhard was elected coadjutor to the Bishop of 
Minden, but the elected was invalidated:6 In 1650 he was the most significant riyal to 
Christoph Bernhard v. Galen in the election in Münster, where he was DD:7 Mallinckrodt 
died on 7. March, 1664,'8 imprisoned by Galen, and as Senior of the Minden chapter. 

4 Ledebur, Johann Dietrich von 
Son of Johann v. Ledebur zu Stockum49 and Gertrude v. Billerbeck50 and a Catholic/ ' he 
was "ad possessionem admissus 16. August, 1622. "52 At the time of his death on 2. January, 
1670,53 he was Sch. and sub-Senior. 54 

5 Vincke, Johann Heinrich von 
Although induded in Hersche,55 and therefore counted as a Catholic, Vincke is listed as 
Protestant by Beckschäfer.56 His father, IdelJobst v. Vincke zu Ostenwalde,57 converted to 
Protestantism in 1597 and married Catharine v. Dinklage,58 a member of a Protestant 
family. Moreover, in order to achieve the 13 Protestant DHH required in 1624, Johann 
Heinrich must be counted as Protestant. Hersehe also lists his date of admission as 1624,59 
but his indusion in Beckschäfer's list of DHH on January 1,1624, and his place in that list 
would indicate an earlier admission. In 1648 he was also Gross-Vogt in Minden and Propst 
zu Levern.60 Johann Heinrich is an unde of Johann Dietrich v. Vincke (35). He died in 
1680.61 

6 Schele, Casgar Adam von 
This Protestant 2 DH was a son of Adam v. Schele zu Schelenburg and Catharine Clara v. 
Wulfen.63 He was presented in the chapter in 1623 by Duke John of Brunswick, and was 
minor praebendatus in 1624.64 At the time of his death on 21. April, 1673,65 he was 
Mindenscher Landrat and Senior of the chapter66 He is unde of Christian Philipp v. Schele 
(51), and was succeeded in his prebend by Heinrich Victor v. Korff (32) .67 

44 Kohl, Wilhelm. Germania Sacra NF 17.2; 
Bistum Münster 4: Das Domstift St . Paulus 
zu Münster 2 (Berlin, 1982), 146-47 (cit. 
Kohl). 

45 ibid. 147. 
46 ibid. 147. 
47 ibid. 146-49. 
48 ibid. 148; B-H, (vide note 72) A-2. 
49 StA Münster, Fürstbistum Minden, Auf­

schwörungstafeln (2 Bde), 8 (cit. Mind AT). 
Fahne, Anton. Geschichte der Westfäli­
schen Geschlechter (Köln, 1858), 265 (cit. 
FW). Fahne, Anton. Geschichte der Kölni­
schen, Jülichschen und Bergischen Ge­
schlechter (Köln, 1848) cit. FK). 

50 Mind AT 9 (vide note 49) 
51 Sig. B (vide note 34). 
52 Culemann (vide note 11), 100. 
53 Culemann (vide note 11 ), 100, Addenda; 

FW (vide note 49), 265. 

54 ibid. 265. 
55 Hersehe (vide note 24), Mi 4. 
56 SIS' B (vide note 34). 
57 Mmd AT (vide note 24) 11; Fahne, Anton. 

Die Dynasten, Freiherren und Grafen von 
Bocholtz (Köln, 1859-60), 173 (cit. FB). 

58 Brueh (vide note 139), 170. 
59 Hersehe (vide note 24), Mi 4. 
60 Culemann (vide note 11), 105, Addenda. 
61 Hersehe (vide note 24) , Mi 4. 
62 SIS' B (vide note 34). 
63 Mmd AT (vide note 49) 12 ; FW (vide note 

49), 348-49. 
64 Culemann (vide note 11),103. 
65 ibid. 106. 
66 ibid. 106; FW (vide note 49), 349. 
67 Acta (vide note 13), 35a, 26. 
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7 Gertzen gnt. Sintzig, Johann Wilhelm von 
This scion of the Rhineland was a son of Johann Otto v. Gertzen gnt. Sintzig zu 
Sommerberg and Maria Kolff v. Vettelhoven.68 He was a Catholic, and a member of the 
chapters at Münster69 and Paderborn, in the latter of which he rose to the dignity of DP. 70 

Culemann records that he obtained possession of his prebend on 23. August, 1624, but also 
says he died in October, 1636,71 which is in error, as we find hirn in Münster and Paderborn 
much later, with his death on 1. May, 1664.72 Becker-Huberti and Kohl record that he was 
near!y 100 years old at the time of his death. 73 

8 Westphalen, Wilhelm Dietrich von 
This DH was sworn in on 21. August, 1627/4 as a catholic member of the Minden chapter, 
and retained his prebend until his death in 1660.75 He was a son of Heinrich Leo v. 
Westphalen zu Lichtenau and Theodora v. Plettenberg/6 and a cousin of Heinrich Dietrich 
v. Westphalen (47). According to Hersehe, he was also DH in Mainz. 77 

9 Wrede, Heinrich Alexander von 
A son of Caspar v. Wrede zu Amecke and Agatha v. Korff-Schmising/8 Wrede was cousin 
of Johann Adolf v. Korff-Schmising (23) and great-unde of Caspar Ernst Rot~er v. Wrede 
(55). He was a Catholic. Sworn in on 5. June, 1631/9 he served until 1668. 

10 Galen, Christoph Bernhard von 
The famous Prince-Bishop of Münster has been written about extensively. 81 He was born 
to Protestant parents, Dietrich v. Galen zu Bisping and Catharine v. Hörde,82 on 12. 
October, 1606, but the family became Catholic while he was still a youth. He received his 
prebend in Minden by collation of Pope Urban VIII on 18. October, 1631,83 and continued 
as a member of the chapter until his death on 19. September, 1678.84 He and his brother 
Heinrich founded the Galen Family Prebends. Christoph Bernhard was unde to Ferdinand 
Benedict v. Galen (67), Kar! Anton v. Galen (83), and Raban Wilhe1m v. Schilder (30). 

11 Nehem, Johann Eberhard von 
The family name is also given as Neheim, Nehen, and Nehm. 85 Johann Eberhard was a son 
of Dietrich v. Nehem zu Sondermühlen, in the Bishopric of Osnabrück, and Elisabeth v. 

68 Michels, Pau!. Ahnentafeln Paderborner 
Domherren, (Paderborn 1966),40-41 (cit. 
Michels). StA Münster, Domkapitel Mün­
ster, Aufschwörungstafeln (3 Bde.), hier I, 
11 (cit. Mu AT). 

69 ibid. 11; Kohl (vide note 44), 672. 
70 Michels (vide note 68), 40-41. 
71 Culemann (vide note 11), 103. 
72 Michels (vide note 68), 41; Becker-Huberti, 

Manfred. Die Tridentinische Reform im 
Bistum Münster unter Fürstbischof Chri­
stoph Bernhard von Galen, 1650 bis 1678 
(Westfalia Sacra, Bd. 6) (Münster, 1978), A-
12 (cit. B-H). 

73 ibid. A-12; Kohl (vide note 44), 672. 

74 Mind AT (vide note 49) 13. 
75 Hersehe (vide note 24), Mi 6. 
76 Mind AT (vide note 49), 13. 
77 Hersehe (vide note 24), Mz 61. 
78 Mind AT (vide note 49) 14; FH (vide note 

24),207-10. 
79 Mind AT (vide note 49) 14. 
80 Hersehe (vlde note 24), Mi 07; Acta 37a. 
81 Vide the bibliography in Kohl (vide note 44), 

239. 
82 Mind AT (vide note 49) 7; FB (vide note 

37), V. 
83 GFA (vide note 8), C, 238. 
84 Kohl (vide note 44), 240. 
85 This observation is also valid for all other 

members of this family (26), (42), (44), and 
(56), and will not be repeated for each DH. 
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Korff? and unde of Dietrich Heinrich v. Nehem (26). He obtained possession of his 
prebend in Minden in 1633,87 and was also DH in Osnabrück.88 He died on January 11, 
1674, at the age of 6789 

12 Horst, Johann von der 
The family v. d. Horst had its origin in the Vest Recklinghausen, but held the office of 
Droste zu Vlotho in the County of Ravensberg for at least four generations. Johann was 
a son of the Droste zu Vlotho Arnold Franz v. d. Horst zu Hellenbroich and Anne 
Margarete v. Reuspe,90 and unde of Adrian Christian Wolfgang (40) and Maximilian 
Ferdinand Anton (53). He obtained fossession of a prebend in Minden on 10. January, 
1634,91 but lost that position in 16549 as a result of his marriage to his cousin, Maria v. d. 
Horst zu Milsen. Johann was Catholic.93 

13 Ketteler, Goswin von 
This DH was a son of Goswin v. Ketteler zu Middelburg, who married in 1615 Christine v. 
Korff-Schmising, heiress of Harkotten.94 Goswin obtained a prebend in Minden on 16. 
June, 1635,95 and is recorded in the Ordo Canonicorum for 1660.96 Fahne records 
a brother, Hermann, as DH in Minden who died in 1667.97 While there is no evidence to 
support this assertion, 1667 may be the date of the death of Goswin. Ketteler was Catholic, 
and unde of Friedrich Christian (70). 

14 Schilder, Eberhard Adrian von 
Although the Mind AT ~ives the names Eberhard Adrian, Culemann and Hersehe record 
hirn as Hermann Levin . 8 He was a son of Wilhelm v. Schilder zu Dreckburg and Eva 
Margarete v. Hörde zu Eringerfeld,99 although Fahne mistakenly places Eva Margarete in 
the Schwarzenraben branch of the Hörde family.lOo Hersehe notes that his religious 
affiliation is uncertain.101 He obtained possession of his prebend on 13. December, 1635, 
and was emancipated in 1654.102 Schilder was unde of Raban Wilhelm (30). Hersehe lists 
his exit from the chapter in 1658,103 and he does not appear in the Ordo Canonicorum for 
1660. 

15 Dinklage, Jobst Dietrich von 
Scion of an influential Protestant family of the Bishopric of Osnabrück, J obst Dietrich was 
a son of Gerhard v. Dinklage zu Schulenburg and Beata v. Korff. 104 His unde, Jobst, had 

86 Three AT for sons of this pair are preserved 
in slg. 32 of the Staats archiv Osnabrück 
(Nrs. 47, 52, and part of 57). Although no 
Christi an names are given, the three AT 
belong to .Iohann Eberhard, Hermann, and 
Caspar Jobst v. Nehem. 

87 Culemann (vide note 11), 105. 
88 slg. B (vide note 34); Hersehe (vide note 24), 

Os 4; and vide note 86, above. 
89 slg. B. (vide note 34) 
90 Robens, Arnold. Der Ritterbürtige Land­

ständische Adel des Grossherzogtums Nie­
derrhein (Aachen, 1818), II, 133-41 (eil. 
Robens). 

91 Culemann (vide note 11), 104. 
92 Acta (vide note 13), 35a, 25. 

98 Mind AT (vide note 49) 19; Culemann (vide 
note 11), 105; Hersehe (vide note 24), Mi 10. 

99 Mind AT (vide note 49),19. 
100 FB (vide note 57), VII. 
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been a member of the chapter, dying in 1649 or early 1650, and his grand-nephew, 
Eberhard Hermann J obst (043), would succeed hirn in his prebend. 105 Dinklage was sworn 
in on 9. December, 1639,106 and was Senior by 1677. 107 He died on 27. July, 1691.108 

16 Valcke, lobst von 
Son of Ludolf v. Valcke (Falcke) zu Rocke!, in the Bishopric of Münster, and Johanna 
Maria v. Neuhoff,109 Jobst was a nephew of the DP Johann Georg v. Neuhoff (1). Nottorp 
says Valcke was Protestant,110 but this is an error influenced by the fact that he was DD 
before becoming DP. His parents were married in 1615, and the young noblem an became 
a member of the Minden chapter in 1640.111 Although Hersehe says he left the chapter in 
1658,112 Jobst was e!ected DD on 8. May 1670,113 and then was transferred to the dignity of 
DP in 1686. 114 He was the last Catholic dean at Minden. According to Nottarp, he was 
succeeded as DP by Heinrich Wilhelm v. Wendt (31) in 1692.115 He resigned his prebend on 
28. August, 1693, in favor of his nephew, Christoph Bernhard (45),116 whose brother, 
Michael Gottfried (36) was also a member of the chapter. He lived until1701, married, and 
had a son. 

17 Wendt, lohann Adrian von 
This DH is given several times in the Acta asJohann Wilhelm. He was a son of Matthias v. 
Wendt zu Holtfeld and Mechtild v. Leerodt,117 grand-nephew of Jobst Adrian v. Wendt, 
a member ot the chapter who died in 1637, although Fahne confuses the two, 118 brother of 
Heinrich Wilhelm (31), and great-uncle of Franz Arnold (72) and Wilhelm Adolf (82). The 
Wendts zu Holtfeld were among the most prominent Catholic families of the County of 
Ravensberg. Johann Adrian was presented by Johann Dietrich v. Ledebur (4) as Turnarius 
on 16. August, 1640,119 for the position vacated by Johann Christian v. Wrede,120 and was 
sworn in on 14. September, 1643.121 He was elected DD on 18. August, 1660,122 but 
resigned on 3. January, 1670.123 He was also DH in Osnabrück124 and Halberstadt125 and 
Propst zu Levern.126 Wendt died in 1694 at the aße of 64,127 and was succeeded in his 
prebend by Heinrich Dietrich v. Westphalen (47). 8 

18 Kor!!, lobst Heinrich von 
From the Catholic branch of this family with its se at at Sutthausen in the Bishopric of 
Osnabrück, of which Jobst Heinrich was briefly possessor,129 this DH was a son of 
Dietrich v. Korff and Gertrude v. Ledebur. IlO He was sworn in as a member of the Minden 

105 Acta (vide note 13), 35a, 98. 
106 Mind AT (vide note 49) 20. 
107 Acta (vide note 13), 35a, 33. 
108 idib. 35a, 98. 
109 FH (vide note 24), 176-77. 
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nabrück, Sammlung 32, Aufschwörungs­
bücher (4 Bde.), hier I, 60 (cit. OS AT) 
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129 Bruch, Rudolf vom. Die Rittersitze des 

Fürstentums Osnabrück (Osnabrück, 
1982 reprint of 1930 original), 86 (cit. 
Bruch) 

130 Mind AT (vide note 49) 21; FH (vide note 
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chapter on 2. March, 1641,\JJand was also DH in Osnabrück. 1l2 He died on 12. Februar~, 
1687,1l3 being succeeded in his prebend by Adrian Christian Wolfgang v. d. Horst (40).14 

19 Torck, Johann Rotger von 
This learned scion of an old family of the Münsterland was a son of Rotger Dietrich v. 
Torck zu Vorhelm and Asbeck and Anne v. Schencking zu Bevern. 135 He became DH in 
Minden on 29. May, 1643,1J6 and was later appointed as DP in 1659.1J7 In addition, he was 
DD and Vicar-General in Münster138 and DH in Paderborn. 139 He died on 5. September, 
1686, at age 58,140 although Fahne141 incorrectly records his birth as 1608. 

20 Fürstenberg, Franz Egon von 
Not to be confused with the Fürstenbergs of Westphalia, this DH was ascion of the 
Swabian family of the same name, a son of Landgraf Egon v. Fürstenberg zu Heiligenberg 
and Anne Maria v. Hohenzollern. 142 He was born on 18. April, 1626, and died on I. April, 
1682. 143 Franz Egon was a strong supporter of the Bavarian electors of Cologne, where he 
served as chief minister, and of alliance with France. His career is charted in O'Conner's 
biograRhy of his brother, Wilhelm Egon. He was sworn in at Minden on 19. March, 
1644,1 4 and also was DH in Hildesheim, Köln, Liege, Speyer, and Strass burg, and Prince­
Bishop of Strassburg. 145 

21 Nassau, Johann Ernst von 
Son of the Catholic convertJohann Ludwig Graf v. Nassau zu Hadamar and Ursula Gräfin 
zur Li,gpe,146 Johann Ernst was born on 25. October, 1631, and died on 28. September, 
1651.1 Although Hersehe gives his entrance into the Minden chapter as 1649, probably 
based on Culemann,148 the AT record his swearing in in 1644. 149 Johann Ernst was also DH 
in Münster,150 Osnabrück,151 Köln, and Strassburg.152 

22 Aschebrock, Franz Conrad von 
Recorded in the Acta as Ascheberg, and repeated as such by Culemann153 and Hersche,154 
this DH was nonetheless a son of Jobst Wilhelm v. d. Dorneburg gnt. Aschebrock zu 
Mahlenburg and Henrica v. Hatzfeld, who were married in 1608.155 Culemann records that 

131 Mind AT (vide note 49) 21. 
132 Hersehe (vide note 24), Os 10. StA Osna-

brück, Rep 560 III Nr. 11, S. 252. 
133 Slg. B (vide note 49) 
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44) 151. 
136 Mind AT (vide note 49) 23. 
137 Culemann (vide note 11), 70; Nottarp (vide 

note 4), 138. 
138 Mu AT (vide note 68) 1,17; Kohl (vide note 

44) 151-52. 
139 Michels (vide note 68), 52. 
140 Kohl (vide note 44), 152. 
141 FH (vide note 24), 164. 
142 Europäische Stammtafeln. Stammtafeln 
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143 Stammtafeln (vide note 142), IV, 127. 
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122, Sp 90, . St 11; O'Connor, John T. 
Negouator Out of Season: The Career of 
Wilhelm Egon von Fürstenberg, 1629-
1704 (Athens, GA., 1978) 
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152 Hersehe (vide note 24), Ko 70, St 9. 
153 Culemann (vide note 11), 104. 
154 Hersehe (vide note 24), Mi 16. 
155 Mind AT (vide note 49), 28; FW (vide note 

49) 28. 

Quelle: Westfälische Zeitschrift 139, 1989 / Internet-Portal "Westfälische Geschichte" 
URL: http://www.westfaelische-zeitschrift.lwl.org 



The Cathedral Chapter at Minden 93 

he succeeded Caspar v. Korff-Schmising "ex provisione Apostolica 2. Maii 1645",156 
although he was not sworn in unti130. January, 1649.157 Similar conflict exists over the date 
ofhis exitfrom the cha~ter. Hersehe records his exit in 1665,158 but he appears in the Acta as 
late as 19. July, 1670.1 The Ordo Canonicorum of 1676 does not list hirn, although only 
14 names are given.160 

23 Korff gnt. Schmising, Johann Adolf von 
J ohann Adolf belonged to a prominent Catholic family of the County of Ravensberg, being 
a son of Heinrich v. Korff-Schmising zu Tatenhausen and Sibylle v. Wendt. 161 His uncle, 
Caspar, had also been a member of the Minden chapter until his death in 1645. Kohl records 
that he was eighteen years old when he entered the Collegium Germanicum on 8. 
November, 1649.162 He had become DH in Minden earlier that same year. 163 He also 
became DH in Münsterl64 and Propst zu St. Mauritz at Münster. 165 Johann Adolf died on 3. 
August, 1678.166 

24 Cappel, Jobst Amold von 
This DH was a son of Jobst Wilhelm v. Cappel (Kappel) zu Wallenbrück, on the border 
between Osnabrück and Ravensberg, and Anne Elisabeth v. d. Lippe,167 and uncle of 
Simon Hemar (68). He may be identical with the Arnold v. Cappel recorded by Horst as 
lord of Wallenbrück and Warmen au from 1664 to 1667.168 A Catholic, Cappel obtained 
a prebend in Minden on 3. April, 1649,169 and was also DH in Osnabrück.1 70 He istlisted in 
the Ordo Canonicorum for 1676,171 and died on 1. November, 1679.172 

25 Ve I e n, Dietrich Anton von 
Given by Culemann as Heinrich Dietrich Anton, l73 he was a son of Dietrich v. Vehlen zu 
Velen, Droste v. d. Emsland, and Catharine Sophia v. Wendt.174 Dietrich Anton was born 
on 29. September, 1647, and died on 5. October, 1700.175 He was sworn in at Minden on 6. 
June, 1664,176 and emancipated on 30. December, 1678.177 Although two Aufschwärungs­
tafeln are preserved in the archives,178 there is no explanation in the Acta for this 
phenomenon, and no reason to believe that he was sworn in twice. Velen was also DH in 
Münster, 179 where he became Vicedominus and Dpl80 He was succeeded in Minden by 
Ferdinand v. Raesfeld (52).181 
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175 Keinemann, Friedrich Das Domkapitel zu 

Münster im 18. Jahrhundert (Münster, 
1967),228-29 (cit. Keinemann) 

176 Mind AT (vide note 49),30. 
177 Acta (vide note 13), 35a, 37. 
178 Mind AT (vide note 49),30 and 45. 
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26 N ehern, Dietrich Heinrich von 
A son of Hermann v. Nehem zu Sondermühlen and Barbara Catharine v. Korff­
Schmising,!82 Dietrich Heinrich was a nephew of Johann Eberhard (11), and unde of 
Matthias Christoph Anton (42), Hermann Dietrich (44), and Otto Heinrich (56). He 
obtained a prebend in Minden on 30. June, 1664,183 and was also DH in Osnabrück184 

Nehem died in 1691,185 and was succeeded by his nephew Hermann Dietrich. 186 

27 Oer, Otto Heinrich von 
Otto Heinrich was a son of Eberhard Georg v. Oer (Ohr) zu Bruche in the Bishopric of 
Osnabrück and Anne Sophia v. Oye. 187 He entered the Minden chapter as a protestant DH, 
and was emancipated in 1668.188 He also obtained one of the three protestant positions in 
the chapter at Osnabrück. 189 In 1687, however, Oer converted to Catholicism, and 
resigned his two Protestant prebends,190 obtaining Catholic prebends in Osnabrück and 
Paderborn in 1688191 He died on 7. August, 1692, at the age of 52.192 

28 Aschebrock, lobst Walter von 
There is no AT for this DH, and he does not appear in Fahne. In the Acta and Hersche,193 
his family name is given as Ascheberg. Nonetheless, the given namesJobst and Walter make 
it probable that he was a son of Adolf Heinrich v. d. Dorneburg gnt. Aschebrock and Anne 
Sibylle v. Brabeck, in which case his paternal grandfather would be Jobst Wilhelm v. 
Aschebrock, and Walter would derive from his mother's family194 This would also make 
hirn a nephew of Franz Conrad (22). According to Hersehe, he obtained a prebend in 
1668.195 The only reference to hirn in the Acta is his resignation on 10. October, 1668, when 
he was succeeded by Matthias Friedrich v. d. Recke. Elector Friedrich Wilhelm refused his 
consent to Aschebrock. 196 

29 Recke, Matthias Friedrich von der 
Born on 17. July, 1644,197 Matthias Friedrich was a son of Johann v. d. Recke (Reck) zu 
Steinfurt and Mechtild Judith v. Galen zu Ermelinghoff.1 8 He was presented with his 
prebend in Minden by Johann Heinrich v. Vincke as Turnarius,199 and sworn in on 3. 
November, 1668, as successor to Jobst Walter v. Aschebrock (28).200 Culemann201 and 
Hersche202 record the presence of a brother, Wilhelm, from 1669 to 1675, and Keine­
mann203 and KohF04 record another brother, Hermann, as DH in Minden "mindestens seit 
1681 ", but I find no evidence in the archives to support these assertions. The only member 
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of the Recke zu Steinfurt family for wh ich there is archival evidence is Matthias Friedrich. 
There are two AT in the archives/os but, as noted in the case of Dietrich Anton v. Velen 
(25), this does not necessarily imply two persons. Hersehe records Matthias Friedrich's 
admission in 1690, probably based on Culemann, but Culemann's date is florit, not 
admissus, and the Acta are clear for the admission of Matthias Friedrich in 1668. Recke was 
also DH in Münster,206 where he attained the dignity of DD, and Propst zu St. Mauritz.207 

Keinemann records that he was also DH in Paderborn,208 but has probably confused hirn 
with Matthias Dietrich v. d. Recke zu Berge u. Mallinckrodt, DH in Münster, Paderborn, 
and Worms. 209 Matthias Friedrich died on 3. February, 1701,210 and was succeeded in his 
Mindener prebend by Maximilian Ferdinand Anton v. d. Horst (53).211 

30 Schilder, Raban Wilhelm von 
This son of Arnold v. Schilder zu Dreckburg and Catharine v. Galen was born on 9. 
October, 1649, and died on 22. February, 1699.212 As nephew of Christoph Bernhard and 
Heinrich v. Galen, he became the first incumbent of the first Galen Family Prebend in 
Minden.2lJ He was presented by Goswin v. Droste-Vischering and Heinrich v. Galen, and 
gained ?,ossession on 7. January, 1669.214 He was not emancipated until 6. December, 
1686 21 Raban Wilhelm was a nephew of Eberhard Adrian (14). He obtained a prebend in 
Münster,216 and became Kellner and Cantor there, as weil as Propst zu St. Martin in 
Münster and St. Victor in Dülmen.217 He was succeeded in the Galen Family Prebend by 
Wilhelm Ferdinand v. Galen (50).218 

31 Wendt, Heinrich Wilhelm von 
Heinrich Wilhelm was a son of Matthias v. Wendt zu Holtfeld and Mechtild v. Leerodt, 
and a brother of J ohann Adrian (17).219 Although Hersehe gives his date of entrance into the 
Minden chapter as 1690,220 he is recorded in the Acta as participating in the election of 
Valcke as DD on 8. May, 1670.221 This is not a misreading for his brother, as both are 
mentioned. He is also recorded in the Ordo Canonicorum of 1676.222 and in the election of 
Albert Clamor v. d. Bussehe as DD in 1686.223 Culemann lists hirn as DD,224 but this is 
a confusion with his brother. Heinrich Wilhelm was also DH in Hildesheim, Münster, and 
perhaps Speyer.22S Keinemann records that he was DH in Osnabrück,226 but I find no 
evidence in the Staats archiv Osnabrück to support this assertion. He died on 7. January, 
1703,227 and was succeeded by Caspar Ernst Rotger v. Wrede (55).228 
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32 Korff, Heinrich Victor von 
This DH was a son of the Protestant Eberhard Victor v. Korff zu Waghorst and Margarete 
Elisabeth v. Voss ,229 and was born on 5. November, 1660.230 He was sworn in at Minden on 
30. May, 1673, as successor to Caspar Adam v. Schele (6),231 and emancipated on 28. 
February, 1684.232 In 1705 he married Gertrude Maria Luise Christine v. Voss ,2JJ his 
cousin. He succeeded Albert Clamor v. d. Bussche as DD in 1710.234 Although the Acta 
record his death on 25. May, 1713,235 Dungern gives 7. August, 1713.236 

33 Loe, Matthias Balthasar von 
This son of Degenhard Bertram v. Loe (Loh) zu Wissen in the Duchy of Cleves and Anne 
Franziska v. Nesselrode237 was born sometime after the marriage of his parents in 1644.238 

He obtained collation for a prebend in Minden on 3. April, 1674,239 and was sworn in on 5. 
February, 1675.240 He left the chapter in 1690, when he was succeeded by Matthias 
Christoph Anton v. Nehem (42).241 

34 Neuhoff, Jacob Leopold von 
Jacob Leopold was a son of Stephan v. Neuhoff zu Horstmar and Dorothea Elisabeth v. 
Wenge,242 and grand-nephew of Johann Georg (1). His brother, Stephan Dietrich, was 
married in 1685 to Sophia Elisabeth v. Galen, daughter of the Droste zu Vechta Heinrich v. 
Galen,24J which confirmed the dose association indicated br,}acob Leopold being granted 
possession of the second Galen Family Prebend in Minden. 4 He was sworn in on 7. June, 
1677,245 and emancipated on 22. April, 1686.246 After his death in 1693,247 he was succeeded 
by Wilhelm Goswin Anton v. Galen (46)248 

35 Vincke, Johann Dietrich von 
This nephew of Johann Heinrich (5) was a son of the Protestant Idel Jobst v. Vincke zu 
Ostenwalde and Anne Elisabeth v. d. Recke zu Stockhausen,249 and an unde of Johann 
Friedrich Geor~ (66). He was sworn in on 26. January, 1678, and emancipated in the 
following year.2 0 J ohann Dietrich died on 26. February, 1714, as Senior and Gross-Vogt of 
the chapter. 251 

36 Valcke , Michael Gottfried von 
Michael Gottfried was a son of Stephan v. Valcke zu Rockel and Elisabeth Anne v. 
Rheden,252 nephew of the DP J obst v. Valcke (16), and brother of Christoph Bernhard (45). 
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He obtained possession of his prebend on 1. November, 1678.253 Although Culemann 
re cords his emancipation in 1684,254 the Acta gives 19. January, 1688.255 Michael Gottfried 
obtained the dignity of Scholasticus,256 and died on 9. November, 1708,257 being succeeded 
by Johann Philipp v. Venningen (60).258 

37 M ünchhausen, Christoph Ludolf von 
This Protestant DH was a son of Borries v. Münchhausen zu Lauenau and Sophia 
Magdalena v. Hammerstein,259 and brother of Borries (39). He was sworn in on 31. March, 
1680,260 and emancipated on 10. April of that same year.261 He obtained the dignity of 
Scholasticus262 before his death in J une, 1700, when he was succeeded by Christian Philipp 
v. Schele (51).263 

38 Bussche, Albert Clamor von dem 
Albert Clamor was a son of the Protestant Hilmer v. d. Bussche zu Haddenhausen and 
Lucie v. Steding,264 and unde of Hilmer Albrecht (48). He was born on 28. J anuary, 1653, 
and died on 1. March, 1710.265 He obtained possession of a ~rebend in Minden on 29. 
August, 1683,266 and was elected DD on 6. December, 1686. 67 He was also Probst zu 
Levern,268 and was succeeded in Minden by Arnold Heinrich v. Treskow (61).269 

39 M ünchhausen, Borries (Liborius) von 
This brother of Christoph Ludolf (37) was a son of Borries v. Münchhausen zu Lauenau 
and Sophia Magdalena v. Hammerstein,270 and a subject of the Elector of Hanover. He was 
sworn in at Minden on 20. FebruaIJ' 1687,271 and emancipated on 24. March of that year.272 

Borries died on 2. January, 1721,23 and was succeeded by Georg Ludwig v. Bar (71).274 

40 Horst, Adrian Christian Wolfgang von der 
This son of the Droste zu Vlotho Arnold Christoph v. d. Horst zu Hellenbroich and 
Helena Theodora v. Wulff gnt. Lüdinghausen275 is also called Adam by Robens.276 He was 
a nephew ofJohann (12) and brother of Maximilian Ferdinand Anton ~53) . He was sworn in 
on 15. December, 1687, as successor to Jobst Heinrich v. Korff (18),27 and emancipated on 
23. May, 1689.278 Horst succeeded Heinrich Wilhe1m v. Wendt as DP in 1703,279 and was 
also DH in Hildesheim. 280 Following his death on 17. June, 1712,281 he was succeeded by 
Adolf Hermann Philipp v. Hanxleden (64).282 
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41 Bussche, Christoph von dem 
This first incumbent of the Bussche Family Prebend283 was the eldest surviving son of 
Clamor Eberhard v. d. Bussche zu Hünefeld and Elisabeth v. GÖrne.284 As such, he was 
Erbherr zu Hünefeld and Buddemühlen, and he founded a Fideicommiss with 100,000 
Thaler and the Hünefelder Majorat.285 Christoph was born on 8. June, 1643, and died on 
14. January, 1695.286 He was sworn in at Minden on 7. June, 1689,287 and emancipated on 
12. December of that year.288 His successor in the Bussche Family Prebend was Hilmer 
Albrecht v. d. Bussche zu Haddenhausen (48).289 

42 Nehem, Matthias Christoph Anton von 
This son of Friedrich v. Nehem zu Sondermühlen and Ludowika Margarete v. d. Horst290 

was baptized on 23. October, 1678.29\ He was a brother of Hermann Dietrich (44) and Otto 
Heinrich (56), and nephew of Dietrich Heinrich v. Nehem (26), Adrian Christian 
Wolfgang v. d. Horst (40), and Maximilian Ferdinand Anton v. d. Horst (53). He obtained 
possession of a prebend in Minden on 6. November, 1691,292 as the successor of Matthias 
Balthasar v. Loe (33).293 He was also DH in Osnabrück.294 Upon the death of his father in 
1696, Matthias became Herr zu Sondermühlen and other properties in the Bishopric of 
Osnabrück, and resigned in Minden on 13. July, 1703,295 in favor of his brother Otto 
Heinrich (56).296 In 1704 he married Agatha Juliana v. Brencken, and died in 1720.297 

43 Dink/age, Eberhard HermannJobst von 
In addition to serving as a member of the cathedral chapter at Minden, this Protestant DH 
was also the Stammherr of the Dinklages of Schulenburg in the Bishopric of Osnabrück. He 
was born on 9. April, 1680,298 the son of Gerhard Daniel v. Dinklage zu Schulenburg and 
Mechtild Christi ne v. Schele.299 Eberhard Hermann obtained a prebend in Minden on 23. 
June, 1692,300 and was emancipated on 29. April, 1700,301 as the successor of his great-uncle 
J obst Dietrich (15).302 He married Charlotte Amalia v. Witzleben, and became Senior of the 
Ritterschaft in Osnabrück and Senior of the Minden chapter. 303 Although the Addenda in 
Culemann records his death on 26. Febrary, 1756,304 the year must be in error, as he was 
succeeded in Minden by Eberhard Friedrich v. d. Recke (91) in 1755.305 

44 Nehem, Hermann Dietrich von 
The second son of Friedrich v. Nehem zu Sundermühlen and Ludowika Margarete v. d. 
Horst,3°6 Hermann Dietrich was born on 6. Segtember, 1679.307 He succeeded his unde 
Dietrich Heinrich (26) in a prebend in Minden,3 where he was sworn in on 23. J une, 1692, 
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the same day as Eberhard Hermann Jobst v. Dinklage,309 After a five year vacancy, he 
succeeded Heinrich Friedrich Wolfgang v. Boeselager (62) as DP in 1721.31 0 Nehem was 
also DH in Osnabrück.311 He died on 22. March, 1734,312 and was succeeded in Minden by 
Hermann Caspar v. Hanxleden (80).313 

45 Valcke, Christoph BernhardJohann von 
Like his brother Michael Gottfried (36), Christoph Bernhard was a nephew of the DP Jobst 
v. Valcke, and son of Stephan v. Valcke zu Rockel and Elisabeth Anne v. Rheden.314 His 
uncle resil\ned in his favor on 28. August, 1693,315 and he was sworn in on 5. October of 
that year. 6 After only ten years, Christoph Bernhard died on 7. J anuary, 1703,317 and was 
succeeded by Jobst Heinrich v. Oer (54).318 

46 Galen, Wilhelm Goswin Anton von 
Born on 1. Ocrober, 1678,319 Wilhelm Goswin Anton was the eldest son of the 
Erbkämmerer von Münster Franz Wilhelm v. Galen and Ursula Helena v. Plettenberg.320 

He was nephew of Ferdinand Benedict (67) and Kar! Anton (83), brother of Wilhelm 
Ferdinand (50) and Friedrich Christian (49), and uncle of Clemens August (74) and 
Ferdinand Kar! (101). On 18. J uly, 1693, he received from his father collation to the second 
Galen Family Prebend, vacated by the death of Jacob Leopold v. Neuhoff (34), and was 
sworn in two days later.321 On 3. May, 1697, he resigned, 322 and was succeeded by his 
younger brother Friedrich Christian (49).323 As heir presumptive to the family patrimony, 
on 6. September, 1704, he married Maria Agnes v. Ketteler zu Sythen,324 but he died on 11. 
September, 1710,325 1eaving only one daughter, Anne Helena Maria Antonetta, the mother 
of the future statesman Franz v. Fürstenberg. 

47 Westphalen, Heinrich Dietrich von 
This scion of the Paderborn nobility was a son of Wilhelm v. Westphalen zu Fürstenberg 
and Catharine Sophia v. Brencken,326 born on 28. December, 1675.327 He succeeded 
Johann Adrian v. Wendt (17) in Minden328 by collation of Heinrich Wilhelm v. Wendt 
acting as Turnarius on 28. December, 1694,329 and was sworn in on 7. March, 1695.330 His 
emancipation took place on 8. April, 1696.331 Heinrich Dietrich was also DH in Paderborn 
and Propst zu St. Johann in Minden.332 There ist a seven year gap between the date of his 
death as reported by Michels, 4. April, 1720,333 and the collation of his successor in 
Minden, Franz Arnold v. Wendt (72).334 
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48 Bussche, Hilmer Albrecht von dem 
This second incumbent of the Bussche Family Prebend succeeded Christoph v. d. Bussche 
(41)335 and was sworn in on 14. March, 1695.336 He was a son of Johann Wilhelm v. d. 
Bussche zu Haddenhausen and Margarete Elisabeth v. Ledebur,m and nephew of Albert 
Clamor (38). Hilmer Albrecht was born on 27. October, 1689, and died on 3. August, 
1726.338 He became Thes . of the Minden chapter and Mindener Geheimrat.339 In 1718, he 
married Anne Dorothea v. Vincke zu Ostenwalde, and was the father of the DH Jobst 
Heinrich Wilhelm (86).340 He was succeeded in the Bussche Family Prebend by Johann 
Georg v. d. Bussche zu Hünefeld (78).341 

49 Galen, Friedrich Christian joseph von 
One of the best endowed DHH of the period, Fritz v. Galen held prebends in Münster,342 
Paderborn,343 Osnabrück,344 Hildesheim,3ü and Worms346 in addition to that in Minden . 
A son of the Erbkämmerer Franz Wilhelm v. Galen and Ursula Helena v. Plettenberg,347 he 
succeeded his brother Wilhelm Goswin Amon (46) in the second Galen Family Prebend in 
Minden, receiving collation from his father on 5. August, 1697,348 possession on 19. August 
of that year,349 and emancipation on 21. March, 1729.350 Friedrich Christian Joseph was 
born on 27. March, 1689, and died on 15. Februar;;-, 1748.351 He was succeeded in Minden 
by Lothar Franz v. Galen zu Ermelinghof (84).3 2 

50 Galen, Wilhelm Ferdinand von 
The youngest son of the Erbkämmerer Franz Wilhelm v. Galen and Ursula Helena v. 
Plettenberg,J53 Wilhelm Ferdinand was born on 1. /2. November, 1690, and died on 28. 
December, 1769.354 He received collation to the first Galen Family Prebend in Minden 
from his father on 21. April, 1699, following the death of Raban Wilhelm v. Schilder (30), 
and was sworn in on 8. July, 1699, and emancipated on 3. August, 1711.355 Afterthe death 
of his brother Wilhelm Goswin Amon (46), Wilhelm Ferdinand was chosen to succeed to 
the family patrimony. He resigned in Minden on 31. January, 1716,356 and was succeeded 
there by his unde Ferdinand Benedict (67).357 On 2. September, 1719, he married Maria 
Henriette v. Fürstenberg,l58 by whom he was the father of the DH Clemens August f?4), 
and, after her death, on 10. February, 1748, he married Sophia Luise v. Merveldt,35 by 
whom he was the father of the DH Ferdinand Kar! (101). 
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51 Schele, Christian Philipp von 
This member of a Protestant family of the Bishopric of Osnabrück was a son of Balthasar 
Sweder v. Schele zu Schelenburg and Clara Dorothea v. Haus,360 and a nephew of Caspar 
Adam (6). He received collation to the prebend vacated by Christoph Ludolf v. 
Münchhausen (37) from Dietrich Anton v. Velen as Turnarius, and was sworn in on 7.July, 
1700.361 Schele was also DH in Osnabrück, where he held one of the three Protestant 
prebends.362 He resigned in Minden on 15. June, 1707, in favor of Alexander v. 
Hammerstein (58),363 and died on 1. December of that year. 364 

52 Raesfeld, Ferdinand von 
This DH was born 1. May, 1680,365 the son of Johann Adolf v. Raesfeld zu Ostendorf and 
Anne Maria v. Galen. 366 He was a nephew of Ferdinand Benedict (67) and Kar! Anton (83) 
v. Galen. He received collation from Matthias Friedrich v. d. Recke as Turnarius to succeed 
Dietrich Anton v. Velen (25) on 5. October, 1700,367 and was sworsn in on 17. January, 
1701,368 and emancipated on 27. January, 1703.369 Raesfeld resigned his prebend on 9. June, 
1706, and was succeeded by Jobst Caspar v. Vincke (57).370 The absence of this person from 
the Raesfeld genealogies given by Fahne J71 and Stammtafeln372 is worthy of note, inasmuch 
as the AT is clear about his ancestry. Is it possible that this Ferdinand is identical with the 
Christoph Heinrich v. Raesfeld who married in 1708 and died in 1729? 

53 Horst, Maximilian Ferdinand Anton von der 
A younger son of Arnold Christoph v. d. Horst zu Hellenbroich and Helena Theodora v. 
Wulff gnt. Lüdinghausen,J7J Max was a nephew of Johann (12) and brother of Adrian 
Christian Wolfgang (40). He was born on 14. April, 1669,374 and received collation on 21. 
February, 1701, to the prebend vacated by the death of Matthias Friedrich v. d. Recke (29) 
from Heinrich Victor v. Korff as Turnarius.J75 He was sworn in on 4. April, 1701,376 and 
emancipated a month later on 2. May.J77 He also obtained a prebend at Paderborn.J78 Horst 
resigned his Minden prebend in June, 1707,379 where he was succeeded by Heinrich 
Friedrich Wolfgang v. Boeselager (62).380 In 1708 he married Anne Sophia WilheImine v. 
Lüninck, heiress of Cappel, and then pursued a successful military career, rising to the rank 
of Lieutenant General before his death in 1739. 

54 Oer, Jobst Heinrich von 
Baptized on 13. August, 1673,381 Jobst Heinrich was a son of Jobst Caspar v. Oer (Ohr) zu 
Nottbeck, who converted to Catholicism in 1696, and Elisabeth Margarete v. Billerbeck. J82 

On 25. May, 1703, he presented a collation from Johann Dietrich v. Vincke as Turnarius 
for the prebend vacated by the death of Christoph Bernhard v. Valcke (45),383 and was 
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sworn in on 29. May.J84 His emanc~ation took pi ace several weeks later on 9.July, 1703 '>85 
Oer is recorded as Sch. in 1713.3 He died in 1751,387 and was succeeded by Damian 
Wilhe1m Caspar, Forstmeister v. Gelnhausen (87).388 

55 Wrede, Caspar Ernst Rotger von 
This child of the Duchy of Westphalia was a son of J ohann Ernst v. W rede zu Amecke and 
Josine Elisabeth v. Asbeck,389 and grandnephew of Heinrich Alexander (9). He was 
baptized on 17. January, 1679,390 and died on 9. December, 1707.391 In Minden he 
succeeded to the prebend vacated by the death of Heinrich Wilhelm v. Wendt (31),392 and 
was sworn in on 28.June, 1703.J9J His emancipation took place the following month, on 3. 
July.J94 Wrede was succeeded by Kar! Ferdinand v. Venningen (59).395 

56 Nehem, Otto Heinrich Ferdinand Ludwig von 
The third son of Friedrich v. Nehem zu Sondermühlen and Ludowika Margarete v. d. 
Horse96 to hold a prebend in Minden, Otto Heinrich was a brother of Matthias Christoph 
Anton (42) and Hermann Dietrich (44). He succeeded to the prebend vacated by his 
brother Matthias,l97 and was sworn in on 28. April, 1704.398 His emancipation was held on 
20. October, 1710.399 Otto Heinrich was also DH in Hildesheim.40o He died in 1725,401 and 
was succeeded by Anton Ludwig August v. Dalwigk (73):02 

57 Vincke, lobst Caspar von 
A member of the Catholic branch of this family,J obst Caspar was a son of Heinrich Rudolf 
Hilmer v. Vincke zu Kilver and Margarete Eva v. Ketteler.403 He was sworn in on 11. 
September, 1706,404 as the succ,essor of Ferdinand v. Raesfeld (52) ,405 He resi~ned on 4. 
October, 1720, in favor of his cousin, Friedrich Christian v. Ketteler (70),40 and later 
married Mechtild Maria Voigt von Elspe, continuing the line of the Vinckes zu Kilver. 

58 Hammerstein, Alexander von 
From an originally Calenberger family introduced into the Bishopric of Osnabrück by 
Ernst August, Elector of Hanover, Alexander was born on 23. December, 1686, the son of 
Christian Günther v. Hammerstein zu Loxten and Gertrude Agnes Schenk v. Winter­
stedt.407 He succeeded to a Protestant prebend left vacant by the resignation of Christian 
Philipp v. Schele (51),408 and was sworn in on 13. July, 1707,409 with his emancipation 
taking place a month later on 16. August.4lO On 19. July, 1713, he was elected DD in 
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succession to Heinrich Victor v. Korff (32):1 1 Hammerstein married three times, but left 
no issue.412 He died on 1. February, 1755,413 and was succeeded by Heinrich Plato v. 
Ledebur (90).414 

59 Venningen, Karl Ferdinand von 
The son of the Prussian general Johann Augustin v. Venningen zu Neidenstein and A~nes 
Anne v. Chalon gnt. Gehlen,415 Kar! Ferdinand was baptized on 25. February, 1693.41 He 
obtained collation from Sch. Valcke as Turnarius417 upon the death of Caspar Ernst Rotger 
v. Wrede (55),418 and was sworn in on 14. February, 1708.419 His emancipation took place 
on 20. January, 1713.420 Venningen was also DH in Osnabrück.421 He resigned his prebend 
on 12. November, 1719,422 and was succeeded by Ernst Friedrich v. Ascheberg (69).423 He 
died in 1731.424 

60 Venningen, Johann Philipp von 
Brother of Karl Ferdinand (59), Johann Philipp received his prebend at the request of the 
Kin~ of Prussia in recognition of the services of his father, Johann Augustin v. Vennin­
gen. 25 He was sworn in on 30. November, 1709,426 as the successor of Michael Gottfried v. 
Valcke (36),427 but only a year and a half later, on 23. April, 1711,428 he resigned in favor of 
Adolf Heinrich v. Droste-Vischering (63).429 

61 Treskow, Arnold Heinrich von 
This son of a servant of the Prussian crown, Johann Sigismund v. Treskow, and Anne v. 
Katte:3o was born on 8. November, 1687.431 He received the royal collation on 8. March, 
1710, for the position vacated by the death of Albert Clamor v. d. Bussche,432 and was 
sworn in on 2. June, 1710.433 Arnold Heinrich was also Propst zu Levern and Prussian 
GeheimratY4 He died in 1729,435 and was succeeded by Wilhe1m Christian v. d. Recke 
(75).436 

62 Boeselager, Heinrich Friedrich Wolf gang von 
The first member of his familiy to obtain a prebend in a Westphalian cathedral chapter, 
Boeselager was born on 30. September, 1687,437 the son of Wolfgang v. Boeselager zu 
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416 Acta (vide note 13), 35a, 297. 
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Fürstentums Minden, Osnabrück, 1979 
reprint of 1894-98 original, bound with 
a Nachtrag of the same name originally 
printed in Vierteljahresschrift für Wap-

pen-, Siegel- und Familienkunde (XXVII, 
1), which is paginated separately. When 
referring to this section, I have used the 
additional notation "Nachtrag" (cit. 
Horst) Nachtrag, 86 

425 Acta (vide note 13), 35a, 252. 
426 ibid. 35a, 261. 
427 ibid. 35a, 252. 
428 ibid. 35b, 196. 
429 ibid. 35a, 284. 
430 Mind AT (vide note 49) 63. 
431 Acta (vide note 13), 231a, 14. 
432 ibid. 35a, 265. 
433 Mind AT (vide note 49) 63. 
434 Culemann (vide note 11), 109. 
435 StA Münster, Minden-Ravensberg, Regie­

rung 1171 
436 Acta (vide note 13), 35b, 63. 
437 Klocke (vide note 438), 4. 1. 2. 
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Eggermühlen, in the Bishopric of Osnabrück, and Brigitta Theodora Elisabeth v. Korff,<38 
He obtained collation from Albert Clamor v. d. Bussche on 10. August, 1708, for the 
prebend vacated by the resignation of Maximilian Ferdinand Anton v. d. Horst,439 but was 
not sworn in until8. May, 1711.440 In the following year, he received royal appointment as 
the successor of Adrian Christian Wolfgang v. d. Horst (40) in the Domprobstei.441 

Boeselager died on 26. August, 1716442 his prebend going to Simon Hemar v. Cappel 
(68).443 

63 Droste zu Vischering, Ado/f Heinrich von 
Son of the Münster Erbdrost Christoph Heidenreich v. Droste-Vischering and Brigitta 
Clara v. Galen,444 and nephew of Christoph Bernhard v. Galen, Adolf Heinrich was 
baptized on 13. December, 1699,445 along with his twin brother Heidenreich Matthias. 
Johann Philipp v. Venningen (60) resigned his ,grebend in Minden in favor of Adolf 
Heinrich,446 who was sworn in on 1. June, 1711.4 Droste also held prebends in Münster 
and Osnabrück.448 He resigned his Minden prebend in February, 1729,449 and was 
succeeded by Friedrich Bernhard v. Wrede (77).450 

64 Hanxleden, Ado/f Hermann Philipp von 
This native of the Principality of Minden was a son of Günther Egon v. Hanxleden zu 
Eickel and Clara Maria v. Westerholt:51 and brother ofFranz Christoph (79) and Hermann 
Caspar (80). He received collation on 15. August, 1712, from Borries v. Münchhausen as 
T urnarius to the prebend formerly held by Adrian Christian Wolfgang v. d. Horst (40),452 
and was sworn in on 13. September of that year.453 On 13. October, 1733, he resigned in 
favor of his brot her Franz Christoph:54 and on 19. January, 1734, he married Maria 
Josepha Franziska v. Korff,455 continuing the line of the Hanxledens zu Eickel. 

65 Ledebur, Heinrich von 
Although Fahne says Ledebur was born in 1691:56 the Acta record his baptism on 11. 
August, 1690.457 This Protestant native of the County of Ravensberg was a son of Heinrich 
v. Ledebur zu Mühlenburg and Rosamunde Lucretia v. Alvensleben.458 He obtained 
possession of aMinden prebend on 14. December, 1713,459 and was emancipated on 9. 
January, 1714.'60 Heinrich succeeded his father as Herr zu Ober- und Nieder-Mühlen­
burg, and became Droste zu Ravensberg.'61 He married in 1730 Amalia Elisabeth v. d. 
Bussche, and in 1738 Adelheid Johanna Gräfin v. d. Schulenburg, by whom he was the 

438 Mind AT (vide note 49), 65; Klacke, Fried­
rich von. Die Familie Böselager: Ein Bei­
trag zur Ständegeschichte des westfäli­
schen Adels (Münster, 1977), Tafel D (cit. 
Klacke) 
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nOte 124), II, 46. 
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451 Mind AT (vide note 49), 77; FH (vide note 

24), 76. 
452 Acta (vide note 13), 35a, 294. 
453 Mind AT (vide note 49), 77. 
454 Acta (vide note 13), 35b, 171. 
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456 FW (vide note 49), 269. 
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father of Christi an Heinrich Ernst (94).462 Following his death on 6. August, 1751,463 he 
was succeeded in Minden by Jobst Heinrich Wilhelm v. d. Bussehe (86).464 

66 Vincke, Johann Friedrich Georg von 
This DH was a son of Idel Jobst v. Vincke zu Ostenwalde and Agnes Elisabeth v. 
Steding,465 nephew of Johann Dietrich (35), and uncle of Ernst Idel Jobst (95). He was 
baptized on 23 . March, 1682,466 and died on 15. June, 1756.467 He obtained his prebend in 
Minden on 18. April, 1714,468 also becoming Gross-Vo~t and Probst zu St. Marien in 
Minden.469 He married Wilhelmine Elisabeth v. Steding.4 0 In Minden, he was succeeded 
by Karl Abraham v. Bottlenberg gnt. Kessel (93).471 

67 Galen, Ferdinand Benedict von 
Ferdinand Benedict was born on 30. August, 1665,472 the son of the Droste zu Vechta 
Heinrich v. Galen and his second wife, Anne Elisabeth v. d. Recke.473 He succeeded his 
nephew Wilhelm Ferdinand (50) in the first Galen Family Prebend in Minden, obtaining 
possession on 26. May, 1716, and emancipation on 10. June of that same year.474 He was 
also DH in Münster, Onabrück, and Mainz.475 Ferdinand Benedict died on 24. October, 
1727,476 and was succeeded in Minden by Clemens August v. Galen (74).477 

68 Cappel, Simon Hemar von 
Simon Hemar was the son of Bernhard Wilhelm v. Cappel zu Huntemühlen and Dorothea 
v. Ketteler,478 and nephew of Jobst Arnold (24). He was baptized on 24. June, 1686.479 

Cappel received collation from Eberhard Hermann Jobst v. Dinklage as Turnarius to 
succeed Heinrich Friedrich Wolfgang v. Boeselager (62), and was sworn in on 10. October, 
1716.480 His emancipation took place on 2. April, 1718. 81 Cappel was also DH in Mainz,482 
and died on 23. June 1731.483 

69 Ascheberg, Ernst Friedrich von 
Ascheberg was born on 10. September, 1702, and died on 22. September, 1762 484 He was 
a son of Johann Matthias v. Ascheberg zu Venne and Catharine Agnes Elisabeth v. 
Lipperheide.485 The genealogy given by Fahne486 skips a generation, as compared with that 
preserved in the AT of this DH and his brother Karl Heinrich (76). Ernst Friedrich received 
royal collation to the prebend vacated by the resignation of Kar! Ferdinand v. Venningen 
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473 Mind AT (vide note 49), 68; FB (vide note 
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(59),487 and was sworn in on 15. June, 1720.488 He was also DH in Münster. 489 On 1. 
November, 1729, Ernst Friedrich resigned his prebend in favor of his brother Kar! 
Heinrich (76),490 and then married Sophia Ursula v. Droste zu Füchten. 

70 Ketteler , Friedrich Christian von 
This DH ist not to be confused with the Friedrich Christi an v. Ketteler zu Harkotten who 
was Sch. in Münster, who was a son of Goswin Casparv. Ketteler. The DH in Minden was 
a son of Johann Conrad v. Ketteler, Droste zu Sassenberg, and Anne Helena v. 
Hanxleden.491 He was baptized on 24. April, 1689,492 and died on 5. April, 1740.493 

Ketteler's cousin,Jobst Caspar v. Vincke (57), resigned in his favor,494 with his swearing in 
taking pi ace on 21. January, 1721, and his emancipation a few weeks later on 18. 
February.495 Following his death, Ketteler was succeeded by Adolf Franz v. Dalberg 
(85)"96 

71 Bar, Georg Ludwig von 
Son of the Erblanddrost of the Bishopric of Osnabrück Heinrich Sigismund Graf v. Bar zu 
Barenaue and Anne Agnes v. Chalon gnt. Gehlen,497 Georg Ludwig was baptized on 10. 
January, 1701 .. 98 He received collation from Hermann Dietrich v. Nehem as Turnarius for 
the prebend former!y held by Borries v. Münchhausen (39):99 and was sworn in on 22 . 
July, 1721.500 In 1722 he married Johanna Taets van Amerongen.501 Upon the death of his 
brother Nikolaus Christian in 1765, he succeeded to the family patrimony, and is the 
ancestor of the later Erblanddrosten.502 Georg Ludwig was also Propst zu Levern.503 He 
died on 6. August, 1767,504 and was succeeded in Minden by Philipp Georg Wilhelm v. 
Cornberg (102).505 

72 Wendt, Franz Amold von 
This son of Franz Wilhelm v. Wendt zu Holtfeld and Agatha Catharine v. Westphalen506 

was baptized on 26. April, 1712.507 He had many connections in the chapter at Minden, 
being grand-nephew of Johann Adrian (17) and Heinrich Wilhelm (31), nephew of 
Heinrich Dietrich v. Westphalen (47), and brother of Wilhelm Adolf (82) . Franz Arnold 
succeeded his unde Westphalen, apparently after a seven year hiatus, in a prebend at 
Minden, being sworn in on 26. July, 1727,508 and emancipated on 20. October, 1733.509 He 
resigned in 1744,510 and was followed by his brother Wilhelm Adolf (82).511 In 1745 he 
married Theresa Franziska v. Droste zu Erwitte. 512 There is some controversy concerning 
the date of his death, with Horst giving 1768,513 but Fahne stating that he was Senior der 
Familie from 1749 to 1777.514 

487 Acta (vide note 13), 35a, 342. 502 ibid. 
488 ibid. 35a, 348. 503 ibid. 
489 Mu AT (vide note 68) I, 122. 504 Acta (vide note 13), 35d, 225. 
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496 ibid. 35b, 291. StA Ms, Minden-Ravensberg Regierung 
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498 Acta (vide note 13), 35a, 368. 512 FH (vide note 24), XVI; Horst (vide note 
499 ibid. 35a, 364. 424), Nachtrag, 33. 
500 ibid. 35a, 365. 513 ibid. Nachtrag, 33. 
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73 Dalwigk, Anton Ludwig August Franz von 
Dalwi~k was sworn in on 26. August, 1727,515 as the successor of Otto Heinrich v. Nehem 
(56)SI He was the son of Johann Georg Friedrich v. Dalwigk zum Sandt and Lucie 
Dorothea v. Calenberg.517 His emancipation took place on 23. August, 1729,518 after which 
he eventually attained the dignity of SCh.519 This DH is identical with the Anton Adolf 
Ludwig v. Dalwi~k who was DH in Hildesheim from 1763 to 1773.520 He died on 22. 
November, 1777,21 and was succeeded by Valentin Ernst Ludwig v. d. Recke (104).;22 

74 Galen, Clemens August Ferdinand von 
Born 14. June, 1720,523 the only son of the Erbkämmerer Wi lhe1m Ferdinand v. Galen by 
his first wife, Maria Henriette v. Fürstenberg,524 Clemens August received collation to the 
first Galen Family Prebend from his father on 19. January, 1728, following the death of 
Ferdinand Benedict v. Galen (67).525 He was sworn in on 16. February, 1728, while still 
seven years 01d.526 He was also DH in Münster,527 but not in Osnabrück, as reported by 
Culemann,528 who evidently confuses hirn with his half-brother Clemens August Joseph, 
who was DH in Osnabrück 1756-70.529 Clemens August Ferdinand died on 20. October, 
1747,530 and was succeeded by Kar! Anton v. Galen (83).531 

75 Recke, Wilhelm Christian von der 
Eldest son of Matthias Hilmer v. d. Recke zu Stockhausen in the Principality of Minden 
and Lewina v. Hammerstein,5l2 Wilhe1m was born in 1707,5)) and succeeded to the fami!!. 
patrimony while still a minor. He obtained a prebend in Minden on 4. October, 1729' 4 
where he became Thes. and Archdeacon of Lübbecke. 5J5 Recke was emancipated on 27. 
February, 1730.536 He married first in 1734, but his wife died six months later, and he did 
not remarry until his union with Sophia Dorothea Friederike v. Rochow in 1742.537 From 
this marriage came the DHH Eberhard Friedrich (91) and Valentin Ernst (104). An active 
member of the chapter and the local administration, Recke was a Geheimer Regierungs­
und Landrat. 538 He died on 18. September, 1764,539 and was succeeded by Friedrich August 
v. Kerssenbrock (99).540 

76 Ascheberg, Kar! Heinrich Anton von 
Kar! Heinrich was baptized on 31. July, 1718,541 the son of J ohann Matthias v. Ascheberg 
zu Venne and Catharine Agnes Elisabeth v. Lipperheide. 542 He succeeded his brother Ernst 
Friedrich (69) as DH in both Minden543 and Münster.544 Sworn in on 5. December, 1729,545 
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Kar! Heinrich was emancipated on 25. August, 1749.546 He was a priest.547 Followin~ his 
death on 8. July, 1760,548 he was succeeded by Kar! Joseph Huber von Maur (98).5 

77 Wrede, Friedrich Bernhard von 
This son of Jobst Bernhard v. Wrede zu Melschede and Anne Sabine v. d. Heese550 

succeeded to the prebend vacated by the resignation of Adolf Heinrich v. Droste­
Vischering (63),s51 His swearing in took place on 29. December, 1729,552 and his 
emancipation on 1. November, 1730.553 He was born on 14. March, 1704554 and died on 25. 
June, 1764,555 after which his prebend was held by Leopold Ludwig August v. Hörde 
(100).556 

78 Bussche, Johann Georg von dem 
This third incumbent of the Bussche Family Prebend succeeded Hilmer Albrecht v. d. 
Bussche (48) by collation of his brother Johann Friedrich on 26. August, 1726.557 

Nonetheless, he was not sworn in until12. January, 1730.558 He was the son of Clamor 
Albrecht v. d. Bussche zu Hünefeld and Agnes Sophia v. Hammerstein,559 and uncle of 
Christian August Clamor (97) and Georg Wilhelm Werner (89). Born on 17. November, 
1713,560 he died on 17. May, 1753,s61 His emancipation was held on 18. July, 1740.562 

79 Hanxleden, Franz Christoph von 
Franz Christoph succeeded his brother Adolf Hermann Philipp (64) in a prebend in 
Minden,561 being sworn in on 9. February, 1734,564 and emancipated on 30. June, of that 
year. 565 He was the son of Günther Egon v. Hanxleden zu Eickel and Clara Maria v. 
Westerholt,566 was born on 4. October, 1702,567 and died on 15. May, 1770.568 Franz 
Christoph was also DH in Münster, where he was elected to the dignity of DD,569 
Archdeacon of Lübbecke, and Propst zu St. J ohann in Minden and St. Andreas in 
Lübbecke.570 He was succeeded in his Minden prebend by Franz Philipp v. Esch (103).571 

80 Hanxleden , Hermann Caspar von 
Brother of Adolf Hermann Philipp (64) and Franz Christoph (79), Hermann Caspar was 
also the son of Günther Egon v. Hanxleden zu Eickel and Clara Maria v. Westerholt. 572 He 
was sworn in at Minden on 30. June, 1734,573 as the successor of Hermann Dietrich v. 
Nehem (44)574 and emancipated on 13. September of that year.575 Like Franz Christoph, he 

546 ibid. 35b, 278. 
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was also DH in Münster,57b where he was a supporter of the Fürstenberg faction. S77 He died 
on 19. January, 1760, in his 50th year,578 and was succeeded by Otto Hermann v. Spiegel 
(96).579 

81 Eltz, Hugo Franz Karl von 
This Rhinelander, the son of Kar! Anton Ernst v. Eltz zu Kempenich and Helena Catharine 
v. Wambold,580 was the recipient of the favor of the King of Prussia, who made hirn DH 
and DP in 1736.581 He was sworn in on 26. June, 1736.582 Hugo Franz Karl was born on 19. 
November, 1701, and died on 27. June, 1779.583 He gathered many ecclesiasticallivings, 
including that of DH and DP in Mainz, where he succeeded to the prebend of Ferdinand 
Benedict v. Galen, DH in Trier, Provost zu Erfurt, Can. zu St. Alban in Mainz, and 
commendatory abbott of Pecsward near Pecs in Hungary.584 Eltz was seldom present in 
Minden, although he held the dignity of DP for 43 years. He was succeeded in his prebend 
in Minden by Nikolaus Franz v. Adelmann (107).585 

82 Wendt, Wilhelm Adolf von 
This son of Franz Wilhe1m v. Wendt zu Holtfeld and Agatha Catharine v. Westphalen586 

succeeded to the prebend vacated bl the resignation of his brother Franz Arnold (72),587 
was sworn in on 11. April, 1747,58 and emancipated on 2. September, 1748.589 There is 
some ~uestion about the date of his death, which the Culemann Addenda put on 7. May, 
1776,5 and which Fahne assigns to 1777.591 His successor, Clemens Philipp v. Spiegel 
(108), did not receive this prebend unti11787, but the Acta clear!y state that he succeeded 
Wendt.592 

83 Galen, Kar! Anton von 
Kar! Anton was born on 18. December, 1679,593 the youngest son of Heinrich v. Galen zu 
Assen and his second wife, Anne Elisabeth v. d. Recke.594 After holding a prebend in 
Münster, he left the clerical estate and married on 6. June, 1713, Maria Anne v. Wolff gnt. 
Metternich zu Wehrden. S95 (not Theodora v. Vittinghoff gnt. Schell, as recorded by 
Keinemann and Kohl).596 After the death of his wife, he returned to the clerical life, 
obtaining prebends in Münster and Osnabrück as weil as in Minden.597 In Minden, he 
obtained collation to the first Galen Family Prebend from his nephew, the Erbkämmerer 
Wilhe1m Ferdinand, on 16. October 1747, succeeding Clemens August (74).598 He was 
sworn in a month later, on 20. November.599 Kar! Anton died on 11. September, 1752,600 
and was succeeded in Minden by Clemens August v. Korff-Schmising (88).601 

576 Mu AT (vide note 68) II, 22. 
577 Keinemann (vide note 175), 294. 
578 Acta (vide note 13), 35d, l. 
579 ibid. 35d, 10. 
580 Mind AT (vide note 49) 82. 
581 Nottarp (vide note 4),138; Acta 19, 65. 
582 Mind AT (vide note 49) 82. 
583 Nottarp (vide note 4), 119. 
584 ibid. 
585 Acta (vide note 13), 35f., 108. 
586 Mind AT (vide note 49) 83; FH (vide note 

24), XVI. 
587 Acta (vide note 13), 35b, 25l. 
588 ibid. 35b, 254. 
589 ibid. 35b, 265. 

590 Culemann (vide note 11), 110, 111, Ad-
denda. 

591 FH (vide note 24), XVI. 
592 Acta (vide note 13), 35g, 23. 
593 GFA (vide note 8), C, 23. 
594 Mind AT (vide note 49) 84; FB (vide note 

57), V. 
595 GFA (vide note 8), B, 109 . 
596 Keinemann (vide note 175), 248; Kohl (vide 

note 44), 715. 
597 Mu AT (vide note 68) I, 80; Os AT (vide 

note 124) II, 84; GFA (vide note 8), A, 34. 
598 ibid. A, 65. 
599 ibid. A, 65. 
600 ibid. C, 23. 
601 ibid. A, 66. 

Quelle: Westfälische Zeitschrift 139, 1989 / Internet-Portal "Westfälische Geschichte" 
URL: http://www.westfaelische-zeitschrift.lwl.org 



110 William C. Schrader 

84 Galen, Lothar Franz Stephan Wilhelm Michaeljoseph von 
This son of Christoph Bernhard Benedict v. Galen zu Ermelinghof and Anne Maria v. 
Falkenstein602 was baptized on 29. September, 1723,603 and died on 5. June, 1767.604 He 
succeeded Friedrich ChristianJoseph v. Galen (49)605 as the fourth incumbent of the second 
Galen Family Prebend in Minden, and was sworn in on 30. April, 1748.606 Lothar Franz is 
an unde of Clemens August (109). He also held the Galen FamilJ; Prebend at Worms.607 He 
was succeeded in Minden by Ferdinand Kar! v. Galen (101).6 8 

85 Dalberg, Adolf Franz Wolfgang Eckenbert, Kämmerer von Worms gnt. 
From a Rhenish family , Dalberg was the son of Hugo Philipg Eckenbert K.v.W. gnt. 
Dalberg and Maria Anne Josepha Sophia Zobel v. Giebelstadt. 9 He was sworn in on 6. 
October, 1751,610 as the successorto Friedrich Christian v. Ketteler (70),611 who had died in 
1740. His emancipation took place on 2. November, 1751.612 Dalberg was also DH in 
Bamberg.6JJ He is mentioned as Senior in 1779,614 and died in 1794,615 being succeeded by 
Kar! Theodor v. Redwitz (114).616 

86 Bussche, jobst Heinrich Wilhelm von dem 
Born in 1725, this DH was the son ofthe DH Hilmer Albrecht v. d. Bussche (48) and Anne 
Dorothea v. Vincke.6J7 He succeeded Heinrich v. Ledebur (65)618 in his prebend in 
Minden, was sworn in on 13. January, 1752,619 and emancipated on 24. September of that 
year. 620 The Culemann Addenda erroneously give his death in August, 1760,621 which is the 
date for his kinsman Georg Wilhelm Werner v. d. Bussche (89). This DH died on 1. July, 
1758,622 and was succeeded by Christian Heinrich Ernst v. Ledebur (94).623 

87 Forstmeister v. Gelnhausen, Damian Wilhelm Caspar 
The son of Johann Phil~p Friedrich, Forstmeister von Gelnhausen, and Anne Margarete 
Elisabeth v. Schleiffras6 4 was born on 13. January, 1723,625 and died on 5. June, 1802.626 

He succeeded Aobst Heinrich v. Oer (54)62 in his Minden prebend, was sworn in on 22. 
March, 1752,68 and emancipated on 9. May, 1755.629 Forstmeister also held prebends at 
Speyer630 and Paderborn, where he obtained the dignity ofDD.631 He is recorded as Senior 
at the time of his death,632 when he was succeeded by Wilhelm Kar! v. Hessenstein (116 ).6JJ 

602 FB (vide note 57), V. 
603 Acta (vide note 13), 94b, 226. 
604 Culemann (vide note 11), 110, Addenda. 
605 Acta (vide note 13), 94b, 220. 
606 ibid. 94b, 222. 
607 Hersehe (vide note 24), Wo 131; Keine-

mann (vide note 175), 328. 
608 GFA (vide note 8), A, 68. 
609 Mind AT (vide note 49) 86. 
610 Acta (vide note 13), 35b, 287. 
611 ibid. 35b, 291. 
612 ibid. 35b, 294. 
613 Hersehe (vide note 24), Ba 199. 
614 Acta (vide note 13), 35f, 60. 
615 Hersehe (vide note 24), Mi 60. 
616 Acta (vide note 13), 35h, 220. 
617 Mind AT (vide note 49) 88; FW (vide note 

49), 423. 

618 Acta (vide note 13), 35c, 18. 
619 ibid. 35c, 22. 
620 ibid. 35c, 30. 
621 Culemann (vide note 11), 110, Addenda. 
622 FW (vide note 49), 423. 
623 Acta (vide note 13), 35c, 225. 
624 Mind AT (vide note 49) 87. 
625 Acta (vide note 13), 35c, 52. 
626 Michels (vide note 68), 128. 
627 Acta (vide note 13), 35c, 36. 
628 ibid. 
629 ibid. 35c, 122. 
630 Hersehe (vide note 24), Sp 184. 
631 Pb At (vide note343) 84; Michels (vide note 

68), 128. 
632 Acta (vide note 13), 35i, 34. 
633 ibid . 35i, 30 (but see No. 116). 
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88 Korff gnt. Schmising, Clemens August von 
Clemens August was the son of Casfar Heinrich v. Korff-Schmising zu Tatenhausen and 
Antonette Helena v. Landsberg.61 His mother was a daughter of Franz Anton v. 
Landsberg zu Erwitte, who married Anne Maria v. Galen, sister of the Erbkämmerer 
Wilhe1m Ferdinand, on 21. February, 1696.635 It was to this connection that Clemens 
August owed his collation on 3.January, 1753, by the Erbkämmerer Wilhelm Ferdinand to 
the prebend vacated by the death of Kar! Anton v. Galen.6J6 He was sworn in on 5. 
February, 1753.637 Clemens August was born in 1721 and died on 22. April, 1787.638 He 
also held prebends in Münster, Osnabrück, and Passau.6J9 He was succeeded in Minden by 
Clemens August v. Galen zu Ermelinghof (109).640 

89 Bussche, Georg Wilhelm Werner von dem 
Another member of this well-represented Protestant dynasty, Georg was the fourth 
incumbent of the Bussche Family Prebend, to which he was sworn in on 26. July, 1753.641 

Born in 1742, he died while still very young in August, 1760.642 He was a son of Johann 
Friedrich v. d. Bussche zu Hünefeld and Henriette Dorothea Johanna v. Ledebur,643 
brother of Christi an August Clamor (97), and unde of Clamor Dietrich Ludwig Wilhe1m 
(111) and Clamor Ernst Georg Victor (120). 

90 Ledebur, Heinrich Plato von 
This son of Ernst Günther v. Ledebur zu Crollage and Hedwig Sophia v. Rössig,644 was 
born on 8. June, 1709 and died on 4. April, 1759.645 He succeeded to the prebend of 
Alexander v. Hammerstein (58),646 was sworn in on 17. April, 1755,647 and emancipated 
a few weeks later on 30. April.648 He was DD in Minden, and also Sch. in Halberstadt.649 

91 Recke, Eberhard Friedrich Christoph Ludwig von der 
A son of the Thes. Wilhelm Christian v. d. Recke (75) zu Stockhausen and Sophia Dorothea 
Friederike v. Rochow,650 Recke was born in 1744 and died in 1816.651 He received collation 
to the prebend freed by the death of Eberhard Hermann Jobst v. Dinklage (43)652 from 
Georg Ludwig v. Bar as Turnarius on 20. March, 1755.653 He obtained possession on 28. 
May, 1755,654 but resigned a year later on 26. March, 1756,655 and was succeeded by 
Dietrich Victor Heinrich v. Korff (92).656 Recke married Elisabeth Dorothea Luise v. 
Vincke. 657 

634 Mind AT (vide note 49) 89; FH (vide note 
24), III. 

635 GFA (vide note 8), B, 104. 
636 ibid. A, 66. 
637 ibid. A, 66. 
638 Kohl (vide note 44), 743. 
639 Mu AT (vide note 68) 11, 24; Os AT (vide 

note 124) 11, 82; Hersehe (vide note 24), Pa 
15!. 

640 GFA (vide note 8), A, 67. 
641 Mind AT (vide note 49) 90. 
642 FW (vide note 49), 422; Culemann (vide 

note 11), 11 0, Addenda. 
643 Mind AT (vide note 49) 90; FW (vide note 

49), 422. 

644 Mind AT (vide nOte 49) 91; FW (vide note 
49), 268. 

645 ibid. 268. 
646 Acta (vide note 13), 35c, 111. 
647 ibid. 35c, 124. 
648 ibid. 35c, 128. 
649 FW (vide note 49), 268; Acta (vide note 

13), 35c, 14!. 
650 FH (vide note 24) , XIII. 
651 ibid. XIII. 
652 Acta (vide note 13), 35c, 10!. 
653 ibid. 35c, 99. 
654 ibid. 35c, 153. 
655 ibid . 35c, 170. 
656 ibid. 35c, 158. 
657 FH (vide note 24), XIII. 
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92 Kor!!, Dietrich Victor Heinrich von 
Korff succeeded the foregoing DH Recke (91),658 being sworn in on 29. April, 1756,6;9 and 
emancipated on 31. May of that year.660 He was the son of Dietrich Heinrich v. Korff zu 
Waghorst and Sophia Henriette v. Treskow,661 and grand-nephew of Heinrich Victor (32). 
He was born on 13. November, 1731,662 and died on 12. May, 1796663 as Gross-Vogt zu 
Minden664 and Propst zu St. Marien in Minden.665 He was succeeded in his prebend by 
Friedrich v. Levetzow (115).666 Korff was married to Lucie Charlotte Y. Buttlar.667 

93 Kessel, Kar! Abraham Franz Alexander von Bottlenberg gnt. 
This Protestant DH was born on 31. March, 1733,668 the son of Friedrich Wilhe1m 
Christian v. Botdenberg gnt. Kessel zu Hackhausen and ElisabethJosine v. Neuhoff.669 He 
obtained collation from Georg Ludwig v. Bar as Turnarius670 to the prebend vacated by 
Johann Friedrich Georg v. Vincke (66),671 was sworn in on 21. October, 1756,672 and 
emancipated on 17. November, a month later.673 He died on 7. May, 1791,674 and was 
succeeded by Ernst v. Vincke (112).675 

94 Ledebur, Christian Heinrich Ernst von 
This son of the Protestant DH Heinrich v. Ledebur (65) zu Mühlenburg and Adelheid 
Johanna v. d. Schulenburg 676 was born on 11. January, 1739, and died on 10. January, 
1794.677 He succeeded Jobst Heinrich Wilhe1m v. d. Bussehe (86),678 obtaining possession 
on 7. Seftember, 1758,679 with his emancipation ta king place one month later on 4. 
October. 80 In addition to this ecclesiastical dignity, Ledebur was a royal Prussian 
Kammerpräsident and Droste zu Altena and Iserlohn681 

95 Vincke, Ernst IdelJobst von 
Ernst Idel Jobst was born on 21. Februar;;, 1738,682 the son of Idel Jobst v. Vincke zu 
Osten walde and Beata Elisabeth v. Korff,6 3 and nephew of Johann Friedrich Georg (66) . 
In 1762 he married Luise Sophia v. Butdar,684 and became the father of the DHH Ernst 
(112) and Kar! Philipp (113) and the governor ofWestphalia, Ludwig Y. Vincke. He became 
the last DD at Minden before the end of the old Empire at the insistence of Frederick II of 
Prussia on 6. September, 1759.685 . He held the dignity of Oberstallmeister to Duke 
Frederick of York, and died on 21. May, 1813.686 

658 Acta (vide note 13), 35c, 158. 
659 ibid. 35c, 177. 
660 ibid. 35c, 186. 
661 FH (vide note 24), III. 
662 Acta (vide note 13), 35c, 180. 
663 ibid. 35h, 93. 
664 ibid. 35d, 247. 
665 Horst (vide note 424),19. 
666 Acta (vide note 13), 35h, 115. 
667 FH (vide note 24), III. 
668 FK (vide note 49), 16. 
669 Mind AT (vide note 49) 93; FK (vide note 

49), 16. 
670 Acta (vide note 13), 35c, 197. 
671 ibid. 35c, 192. 
672 ibid. 35c, 203. 
673 ibid. 35c, 220. 
674 FK (vide note 49), 16. 

675 Acta (vide note 13), 35g, 132. 
676 Mind AT (vide note 49) 94; FW (vide note 

49), 269. 
677 ibid. 269. 
678 Acta (vide note 13), 35c, 225. 
679 ibid. 35c, 233. 
680 ibid. 35c, 240. 
681 FW (vide note 49), 269. 
682 FB (vide note 57), 173; Dungern (vide note 

21), 14. 
683 FB (vide note 57),173; Dungern (vide note 

21), 14. 
684 FB (vide note 57), 173; Dungern (vide note 

21), 15. 
685 Acta 28e; 5tA Ms, Minden-Ravensberg 

Regierung 1170, 1181. 
686 FB (vide note 57),173; Dungern (vide note 

21), 14. 
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96 Spiegel, Dtto Hermann Wilhelm von 
This member of the Paderborn nobility was born in 1712 on 9. October,687 the son of 
Johann Eckenbrecht v. Spiegel zu Ober-Klingenburg and Dorothea Elisabeth v. Gaugre­
ben.688 He obtained possession of a prebend in Minden as successor to Hermann Caspar v. 
Hanxleden (80)689 on 20. March, 1760,690 and was em an ci pa ted on 26. August, 1771.69 \ 
Spiegel was also DH in Paderborn692 and Hildesheim.69J Although he resigned his prebend 
in Paderborn in 1798,694 he remained in the chapters of Minden and Hildesheim until his 
death in 1801.695 He was succeeded in Minden by Johann Clamor v. Bothmer (118).696 

97 Bussche, Christian August Clamor von dem 
This son ofJohann Friedrich v. d. Bussehe zu Hünefeld and Henriette DorotheaJohanna v. 
Ledebur697 was a brother of Georg Wihelm (89) and father of Clamor Dietrich Ludwig 
Wilhelm (111) and Clamor Ernst Georg Victor (120), and the fifth incumbent of the 
Bussehe Family Prebend. He was born on 15. April, 1736, and died on 25. April, 1791.698 

In Minden, Bussehe was sworn in on 27. January, 1761.699 He was also DH in 
Osnabrück/oo but had to resign that prebend in 1766 at the time of his marriage to Christine 
Caroline v. Ende, his first wife, as the Protestant DHH in Osnabrück did not have the 
privilege of retaining their prebends while married. 70 \ 

98 Hub e r von M aur, Karl ] oseph ] ohann N epomuk 
This son of Franz Philipp Gottfried Huber v. Maur and Christine Agnes v. Sieboidstorffl02 

succeeded Karl Heinrich Anton v. Ascheberg (76 )703 in a prebend in Minden. He was sworn 
in on 22. December, 1762/04 and emancipated a month later on 19. January, 1763.705 

Although Hersehe gives his exit from the chapter in 1769, the Acta record his ?resence as 
la te as 6. August, 1781.706 Huber v. Maur died on 28. November, 1782,7° , and was 
succeeded by Friedrich Wilhelm v. Juden (110).708 

99 Kerssenbrock , Friedrich August von 
Although neither the birth nor the death dates of this Protestant DH are known, Fahne lists 
hirn between brothers born in 1734 and 1739/09 and Klocke lists hirn as the senior member 
of the chapter, after the DP and DD, in 1803.710 He was the son of Gottlieb Friedrich 
Achatz v. Kerssenbrock zu Mönchshof and Wilhelmine Charlotte v. Hahn. 711 Kerssen-

687 Acta (vide note 13), 35d, 28. 
688 Mind AT (vide note 49), 96; FH (vide note 

24), 171. 
689 Acta (vide note 13), 35d, 10. 
690 ibid. 35d, 26. 
691 ibid. 35d, 245. 
692 Pb AT (vide note 343), 79; Michels (vide 

note 68), 123. 
693 Bademann (vide note 345), 147. 
694 Michels (vide note 68), 124. 
695 Hersehe (vide note 24), Mi 64, Hi 251. 
696 Acta (vide note 13), 35i, 70. 
697 Mind AT (vide note 49) 97; FW (vide note 

49), 422. 
698 ibid. 422. 

699 Mind AT (vide note 49) 97. 
700 Os AT (vide note 124) II, 91. 
701 Beckschäfer (vide note 189), 190. 198. 
702 Mind AT (vide note 49) 98. 
703 Acta (vide note 13), 35d, 96. 
704 ibid. 35d, 94. 
705 ibid. 35d, 104. 
706 ibid. 35f, 192. 
707 Niederquell, Theodor. Die Kanoniker des 

Petersstifts in Fritzlar 1519-1803. Mar­
burg. 1980, 132. 

708 Acta (vide note 13), 35g, 36. 
709 FW (vide note 49), 249. 
710 RW (vide note 741), 68. 
711 FW (vide note 49), 249. 
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brack obtained the dignity of Thes. in Minden, and was Droste and Landrat der Grafschaft 
Lippe. 712 He was sworn in on 13. May7lJ as the successor of Wilhelm Christian v. d. Recke 
(75),714 and emancipated a month later on 3. June, 1765.n; Kerssenbrock was married to 
Dorothea Elisabeth Albertine v. Hodenberg. 716 

100 Hoerde, Leopold Ludwig August von 
This son of Philipp Ludwig v. Hörde zu Schönholthausen and Sophia Luise v. d. Horst zu 
Milsen717 was baptized on 20. October, 1752.718 On 30. March, 1765, he received collation 
from Sch. Dalwigk as Turnarius to the prebend vacated by Friedrich Bernhard v. Wrede 
(77).719 He was sworn in on 23. November, 1766.720 There is some confusion about the date 
of his death, with Hersehe listing hirn as a member of the chapter untiI1796,721 and Horst 
saying he was dead by 1785.722 The Acta, however, speak of "die durch aussterben des 
Dohm Capitularen Frhr. v. Hörde erledigte catholische Praebende" under the date 26. 
September, 1775, in connection with his successor, Cajetan v. Schaffgotsch (105).723 

101 Galen, Ferdinand Karl Alexander Bernhard Anton Maria von 
The son of the Erbkämmerer Wilhelm Ferdinand v. Galen (SO) and his second wife, Sophia 
Luise v. Merveldt,724 Ferdinand Karl was the nephew of Wilhelm Goswin Anton (46) and 
Friedrich Christian Joseph (49) and half-brather of Clemens August (74). Baptized on 16. 
September, 1750,725 Galen succeeded Lothar Franz v. Galen zu Ermelinghof (84) as the 
fifth incumbent of the second Galen Family Prebend,726 was sworn in on 31. August, 1767, 
and emancipated on 11. May, 1771 .727 Ferdinand Karl also held the Galen Family Prebends 
in Münster, Osnabrück, and Worms, and obtained a prebend in Halberstadt as well. 728 

Inasmuch as his elder brather's marriage remained without issue, in 1797 he obtained 
a papal dispensation, resigned his prebends, and married on 21. J une Bernhardine 
Antonette v. Menßersen. 729 He was succeeded in Minden by Caspar Maximilian v. Korff­
Schmising (117)/ and died on 11. November, 1803.731 

102 Cornberg, Philipp Georg Wilhelm von 
The Cornbergs were the result of the ille9itimate union of the Landgraf Wilhe1m IV of 
Hessen-Cassel with Elisabeth Wallenstein. 32 This DH was the son of Christi an Ludwig v. 
Cornberg zu Lübbecke and Henriette Sophia Helena v. d. Bussche,m was born on 13. 
June, 1759, and died on 19. October, 1811.7J4 He was sworn in as the successor of Geoq~ 
Ludwig v. Bar (71/35 on 3. December, 1767/36 and emancipated on 14. June, 1779.73 

712 ibid. 249. 
713 Acta (vide note 13), 35d, 169. 
714 ibid. 35d, 143. 
715 ibid. 35d, 172. 
716 FW (vide note 49), 249. 
717 Mind AT (vide note 49) 100; FB (vide note 

57), VII. 
718 Acta (vide note 13), 35d, 207. 
719 ibid. 35d, 182. 
720 ibid. 35d, 22l. 
721 Hersche (vide note 24), Mi 67. 
722 Horst (vide note 424), 60. 
723 Acta (vide note 13), 35e, 28. 
724 Mind AT (vide note 49) 101; FB (vide note 

57), V. 
725 Kohl (vide note 44), 760. 

726 GFA (vide note 8), A, 68. 
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728 Mu AT (vide note 68), II, 62; Os AT (vide 

note 124) IV, 6; GFA (vide note 8), A, 45; 
ibid., A, 36; Hersche (vide note 24), Ha 25. 

729 GFA (vide note 8), A, 68; ibid. B, 123. 
730 ibid., A. 69. 
731 Letter oE Bernhard Graf v. Galen to the 

author, 19. November, 1986. 
732 Stammtafeln (vide note 142), NF III.2 , 
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During the minority of the DP Caspar Max v. Droste-Vischering (106), Cornberg 
administered the Dompropstei. 738 He is listed by Klocke among the DHH in 1803.739 

103 Esch, Franz Philipp von 
Although Hersehe expressed doubts about the religious affiliation of this DH/ 40 he clearly 
held a Catholic prebend in Minden, without the reservations noted in the Acta when 
Protestant DHH were appointed to Catholic positions (104 and 120). Franz Philip;.: was 
the son of Franz v. Esch zu Langwiessen and Maria Leopoldine v. Wintershoffen. 41 He 
succeeded Franz Christoph v. Hanxleden (79f42 in a prebend in Minden, was sworn in on 
3. December, 1771,743 and emancipated a few weeks later on 30. December. 744 He died on 
10. May, 1802,745 and was succeeded by Clamor Ernst Georg Victor v. d. Bussehe (120), 
a Protestant. 746 

104 Recke, Valentin Ernst Ludwif von der 
Recke was born on 15. July, 1757/4 the son of the DH Wilhelm Christian v. d. Recke zu 
Stockhausen (75) and Sophia Dorothea v. Rochow,748 and brother of Eberhard Friedrich 
Christoph Ludwig (91). Despite the protests of the chapter, King Frederick of Prussia 
insisted on the "praesentation eines Evangelische zu einem erledigten Catholischen 
Praebende und Scholasterey"749 on the death of Anton Ludwig August v. Dalwigk (73).750 
The King promised the chapter "künftig wann eine evangelische Praebende zu Unserer 
Collation bey eurere Stift vacant werden möchte, es bey Unserer Höchsten Person dahin 
antragen werde, daß ein Catholicus damit pro vidieret werde".751 Recke was sworn in on 29. 
December, 1778,752 and emancipated on 3. February, 1779,75J as DH and Sch. Later in 1779 
he died/S4 and was succeeded in November by Caspar Max v. Droste-Vischering (106).755 

105 Schaffgotsch, Cajetan Karl Wenceslaus von 
There appears to be some difficulty about the Christian names of this DH. He is clearly 
given the names Karl Wenceslaus on the AT/56 and is called "Carl v. Schaffgotsch, DH zu 
Breslau" in the initial royal nomination of 26. September, 1775 ,757 but in the act of collation 
he is called Cajetan,758 and later Cajetan Gotthard.759 In the documents attesting his 
baptism on 15. February, 1754,760 he is called Carl Gotthard. 761 Klocke calls hirn Cajetan in 
his list ofDHH in 1803.762 In conformity with the common practice ofthe age, he probably 
had many given names. He was the son of Karl Gotthard v. Schaffgotsch and Maria Anne v. 
Hatzfeld-Gleichen,76l and succeeded Leopold Ludwig August v. Hörde (100f64 in 

738 ibid., 35f, 220. 
739 Klocke, Friedrich von. "Westfälische Lan­

desherren und Landstände in ihrer Boden­
verbundenheit." Der Raum Westfalen, II 
(1955),39-76 (68) (cit. RW). 

740 Hl'mhc (vide note 24), 20-1. 
741 Mind AT (vide note 49) 103. 
742 Acta (vide note 13), 35d, 255. 
743 ibid. 35d, 252. 
744 ibid . 35d, 263. 
745 ibid. 35i, 11. 
746 ibid. 35i, 126. 
747 ibid. 35e, 116. 
748 Mind AT (vide note 49) 104; FH (vide note 

24), XIII. 
749 Acta (vide note 13), 35e, 120. 

750 ibid. 35e, 112. 
751 ibid . 35e, 173. 
752 ibid. 35e., 165. 
753 ibid. 35e, 197. 
754 ibid. 35f, 68. 
755 ibid. 35f, 62. 
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759 ibid. 35e, 81. 
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764 Acta (vide note 13), 35e, 28. 
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a prebend in Minden by royal collation.765 Schaffgotsch was sworn in on 9. February, 
1779/ 66 after considerable difficulty over his genealogy, and was emancipated on 17. May 
of that year. 767 

106 Droste zu Vischering, Caspar MaximilianJoseph Anton Maria von 
Upon the death of DP v. Eltz in 1779, the King nominated the barely nine year old Droste­
Vischering to succeed hirn as DP, although he was not a member of the chapter. Eltz's 
prebend had fallen to DH Dalberg as Turnarius, and the King evidently attempted to force 
Dalberg to grant collation to Droste-Vischering. When this was not successful, the King 
ordered a prolongation of the admission of Dalberg's candidate until the issue was 
resolved. 768 On 26. November, 1779, DH Forstmeister as Turnarius granted collation to 
Droste Vischering for the prebend vacated by Valentin Ernst Ludwig v. d. Recke (104)/69 
with the swearing in taking place on 17. February, 1780.770 It was finally agreed between 
King and chapter that Philipp Georg Wilhelm v. Cornber~ (102) would administer the 
Dompropstei until Droste-Vischering reached the age of20.7 

1 Caspar Max was born on 12. 
July, 1770,772 the son of Clemens August v. Droste-Vischering and Sophia Alexandrine v. 
Droste zu Füchten. m He also held a prebend in Münster,774 where he was appointed as 
Weihbischof to the Elector Max Franz in 1794.775 He remained a member of the Münster 
chapterthroughout the Napoleonic period, was elected as DD of the reorganized chapter in 
1823, and became Bishop of Münster bJ the election of 15. June, 1825.776 Klocke lists 
Caspar Max as DP in Minden in 1803.7 He died on 3. August, 1846.778 

107 Adelmann von Adelmanns/elden, Nikolaus Franz Xavier 
This member of the Swabian Reichsritterschaft779 was the choice of Adolf Franz v. Dalberg 
(85) to succeed to the prebend vacated by the death of DP Eltz (81),780 and, after 
considerable difficu lty with the Prussian King, was sworn in on 2. January, 1781,781 and 
emancipated on 6. August of that year. 782 Nikolaus was the son of J oseph Anselm Patricius 
Adelmann v. Adelmannsfelden and Johanna ~osepha Antonette v. Reischach,783 and was 
also DH in Augsburg and Can. in Ellwangen. 84 He was born on 5. December, 1756,785 and 
is listed as a member of the chapter in 1803.786 

108 Spiegel, Clemens Philipp von 
This son of Dietrich Hermann v. Spiegel zu Desenberg und Canstein and Adolphine v. 
Landsberg787 was born on 20. October, 1760, and died on 24. June, 1833.788 He succeeded 
to the prebend formerly held by Wilhelm Adolf v. Wendt (82),789 was sworn in on 8. 

765 ibid. 35e, 68. 
766 ibid. 35e, 199. 
767 ibid. 35f, 7. 
768 ibid. 35f, 34. 
769 ibid. 35f, 62. 
770 ibid. 35f, 90. 
771 ibid. 35f, 220, 238. 
772 ibid. 35f, 65. 
773 Mind AT (vide note 49) 108; FB (vide note 

57), IV. 
774 Mu AT (vide note 68) III, 99. 
775 Kohl (vide note 44), 771. 
776 ibid. 
777 R W (vide note 741), 68. 
778 Kohl (vide note 44), 771. 

779 Hersehe (vide note 24), 49, 207. 
780 Acta (vide note 13), 35f, 108. 
781 ibid. 35f. , 153. 
782 ibid. 35f., 192. 
783 Mind AT (vide note 49) 110. 
784 Hersehe (vide note 24), Mi 72. 
785 Acta (vide note 13), 35f, 112. 
786 RW (vide note 741), 68. 
787 Mind AT (vide note 49) 111; FH (vide note 

24), 173. 
788 Vide the genealogical table given in Brau­

bach, Max. Die Lebenschronik des Frei­
herrn Franz Wilhelm von Spiegel zu De­
senherg (Münster, 1952). 

789 Acta (vide note 13), 35g, 23. 
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March, 1787,790 and emancipated in the following month on 11. April.79! S~iegel obtained 
the dignity of Sch. in Minden,792 was also DH in Paderborn, and a priest. J He is among 
those listed as DHH in Minden in 1803.794 

109 Galen , Clemens August Maria Joseph Johann Nepomuk von 
This seventh incumbent of the first Galen Family Prebend in Minden was a san of] ohann 
Philipp Franz ]oseph v. Galen zu Ermelinghof and Maria Theresa v. Rollingen,795 and 
a nephew of Lothar Franz (84). He obtained collation from the Erbkämmerer Clemens 
August v. Galen on 14. ]uly, 1787, as successor of Clemens August v. Korff-Schmising 
(88), and was sworn in on 27. September of that year. 796 Although suspended from the 
privileges of his prebend because of Hight to avoid his debtors,797 he is listed as a member of 
the chapter in 1803,798 retaining his prebend until his death on 13 . May, 1809.799 

110 Juden, Friedrich Wilhelm von 
Listed as a member of the chapter in 1803,800 this san of Georg Friedrich Erasmus v. Juden 
zu Borgholz and Maria Sophia v. Rubei801 succeeded to the prebend formerly held by Karl 
]oseph Huber v. Maur (98) .802 His swearing in took place on 12. February,80J and his 
emancipation on 24. March, 1789.804 

111 Bussche, Clamor Dietrich Ludwig Wilhelm von dem 
Although the AT and Klacke indicate that this DH was not a member unti11802,805 the 
Acta clearly indicate that it was his brother, Clamor Ernst Georg Victor (120), who was 
admitted at that time. 806 Clamor Dietrich Ludwig Wilhelm must, therefore, be the brother 
who obtained possession of the Bussehe Family Prebend upon the death of his father in 
1791, and was sworn in on 21. ]uly.807 He was the san of the DH Christian August Clamor 
v. d. Bussehe (97) and Christine Caroline v. Ende,808 was born on 14. September, 1778, and 
died on 6. September, 1815, of waunds received at the battle of Waterloo as a Hanoverian 
Lieutenant Colonel.809 He was a nephew of Georg Wilhelm (89) and abrother of Clamor 
Ernst Georg Victor (120). 

112 Vin ck e, Ernst !dei Jobst Victor Friedrich August Wilhelm von 
Born in 1768810 as eldest san of the DD Ernst Idel]obst v. Vincke (95) zu Ostenwalde and 
Luise Sophia v. Buttlar,811 Ernst succeeded Karl Abraham v. Kessel (93)812 in a prebend in 
Minden, where he was sworn in on 29. December, 1791,813 and emancipated on 30. ]anuary 
of the following year.814 He was a brother of the DH Karl Philipp (113). Ernst succeeded 
his father as Herr zu Ostenwalde, and served as a Brigadier in the battle of Waterloo. 815 He 

790 ibid. 35g, 18. 
791 ibid. 35 g, 27. 
792 Culemann (vide note 11), 112, Addenda. 
793 Michels (vide note 68), 140. 
794 RW (vide note 741 ), 68. 
795 Mind AT (vide note 49) 112; FB (vide note 

57), V. 
796 GFA (vide note 8), A, 67. 
797 ibid. 
798 RW (vide note 741 ), 68. 
799 GFA (vide note 8), C, 39. 
800 RW (vide note 741), 68. 
801 Mind AT (vide note 49) 113. 
802 Acta (vide note 13), 35g, 36. 
803 ibid. 35g, 97. 

804 ibid. 35g, 104. 
805 Mind AT (vide note 49) 122; RW (vide note 

741),68. 
806 Acta (vide note 13), 35i, 126, 164. 
807 Mind AT (vide note 49) 115. 
808 ibid. 122; FW (vide note 49), 422. 
809 ibid. 422. 
810 Horst (vide note 424), Nachtrag, 82. 
811 Mind AT (vide note 49) 105; FB (vide note 

57), 173. 
812 Acta (vide note 13), 35g, 132. 
813 ibid. 35g, 135. 
814 ibid. 35g, 145. 
815 FB (vide note 57), 173. 
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remained in the Minden chapter in 1803. 816 Ernst v. Vincke married Eberhardine v. 
Dalwigk, and rose to the rank of Lieutenant General in the service of Hanover before his 
death on 16. Augustr, 1845.w 

113 Vi n c k e, Karf Philipp Victor August Friedrich von 
Born in 1770 or 1771,818 Kar! Philipp was the second son of the DD Ernst Idel Jobst v. 
Vincke (95) and Luise Sophia v. Buttlar.819 He was sworn in at Minden on 5. January820 and 
emancipated on 2. February, 1795821 and is listed by Klocke as DH in 1803.822 He died in 
1813 as a major in the Prussian army823 

114 Redwitz, Karl Theodor Ernst von 
This son ofJohann Victor Karl Wilhelm v. Redwitz zu Schmölz and Maria Eva Catharine v. 
Hettersdorf824 was sworn in at Minden on 24.June, 1799,825 as the successor of Adolf Franz 
v. Dalberg (85).826 His emancipation took place on 3. September of that year. 827 Redwitz 
was also DH in Paderborn, Eichstätt, and Würzburg.828 He ist listed by Klocke among the 
DHH in 1803.829 

115 Levetzow, Friedrich Kar! Ludwig von 
A son ofFriedrich v. Levetzow zu Hohenwulsch and Sophia Helena v. Feetz,830 Levetzow 
was born on 13. October, 1782.831 He received the royal collation on 8. August, 1796, to 
succeed to the prebend of Dietrich Victor Heinrich v. Korff (92).832 Sworn in on 10. June, 
1801,833 he is among those listed by Klocke as DHH in 1803. J4 

116 Hessenstein, Wilhefm Karl von 
This nobleman received the royal collation to succeed Damian Wilhelm Caspar Forstmei­
ster v. Gelnhausen (87) on 12. July, 1802.835 Although the Acta record his resignation on 
13. March, 1804,836 Klocke says he is listed as admitted in 1806, although contrary to the 
statutes of the chapter. 8J7 I am inclined to regard Hessenstein as another military officer 
enjoying the revenues of a vacant prebend. 

117 Korff gnt. Schmising, Caspar Maximilian von 
Caspar Max, son of Clemens August v. Korff-Schmising zu Tatenhausen and Elisabeth 
Bernhardine v. Nagel,838 received collation from the Erbkämmerer Clemens August v. 
Galen on 16. Au~ust, 1797, to succeed Ferdinand Kar! v. Galen (101) in the second Galen 
Family Prebend. 39 A legal conflict between the Erbkämmerer and the chapter prevented 

816 RW (vide note 741), 68. 
817 Bruch (vide note 129), 170. 
818 FB (vide note 57), 173; Horst (vide note 

424), Nachtrag, 82. 
819 Mind AT (vide note 49) 116; FB (vide note 

57), 173. 
820Acta (vide note 13), 35h, 57. 
821 ibid. 35h, 59. 
822 RW (vide note 741), 68. 
823 FB (vide note 57), 173; Horst (vide note 

424), Nachtrag, 82. 
824 Mind AT (vide note 49), 117. 
825 Acta (vide note 13), 35h, 255. 
826 ibid. 35h, 220. 
827 ibid. 35h, 268. 

828 Pb. AT (vide note 343) 109; Hersehe (vide 
nOte 24), Ei 195, Pb 205, Wu 394. 

829 RW (vide note 741), 68 . 
830 Mind AT (vide note 49), 118. 
831 ibid. 
832 Acta (vide note 13), 35h, 115. 
833 Mind AT (vide note 49) 118. 
834 R W (vide note 741), 68 . 
835 Acta (vide note 13), 35i, 30. 
836 ibid. 35i, 153. 
837 RW (vide note 741), 68. 
838 Mind AT (vide note 49) 119; FH (vide note 

24), III. 
839 GFA (vide note 8), A, 69. 
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his swearing in until 6. June, 1803.840 Schmising was born in 1790,841 but the date of his 
death is unknown. He was also DH in Halberstadt. 842 

118 Bothmer, Johann Clamor Hilmer von 
Born 30. December, 1781,843 Bothmer was the son ofJohann Adolf Ludwig v. Bothmer zu 
Schwegerhof in the Bishopric of Osnabrück andJuliana Luise Amalia v. Wendt. 844 Upon 
the death of Otto Hermann v. Spiegel (96)845 Bothmer received a prebend in Minden, where 
he was sworn in on 29. December, 1803,846 and emancipated on 4. April, 1804.847 He was 
a brother of Adolf Kar! v. Bothmer (119). 

119 Bothmer, Adolf Kar! Ludwig Franz von 
Although listed as sworn in on 28. May, 1803,848 on the AT, and included in Klocke's 
list,849 the Acta do not record the admission of this DH. He ist mentioned as having been 
born on 9. August, 1771,850 and there ist other discussion of hirn, but no date for his 
admission or emancipation. I suspect that he was nomina ted for the Forstmeister prebend 
held by Hessenstein (116), but did not obtain possession during the period recorded in the 
Acta. Bothmer was DH in Osnabrück.851 

120 Bussche, Clamor Ernst Georg Victor von dem 
This son of Christian August Cl amor v. d. Bussche (97) zu Hünefeld and Christi ne 
Caroline v. Ende852 was born on 17. April, 1774, and died on 13. December, 1827.853 

Although confused with his brother Clamor Dietrich Ludwig Wilhelm (111) in the AT and 
RW,854 the Acta clearly record his collation by the King, with all four ofhis given names, on 
31. May, 1802, to the Catholic prebend vacated by the DH Esch (103).855 He was sworn in, 
again with all given names, on 5. April, 1804,856 and emancipated in the following month on 
5. May.857 

840 GFA (vide note 8), A, 70-71; Mind AT 
(vide note 49) 119. 

841 FH (vide note 24), !Ir. 
842 ibid. RW (vide note 741), 68. 
843 Acta, (vide note 13), 35i, 81. 
844 Mind AT (vide note 49) 121. 
845 Acta (vide note 13), 35i, 70. 
846 ibid. 35i, 110. 
847 ibid. 35i, 155. 
848 Mind AT (vide note 49) 120. 
849 RW (vide note 741), 68. 

850 Acta (vide note 13), 35i, 87. 
851 Os AT (vide note 124) IV, 32. 
852 Mind AT (vide note 49), 115; FW (vide 

nOte 49) 422. 
853 ibid. 422. 
854 Mind AT (vide note 49) 115; RW (vide note 

741),68. 
855 Acta (vide note 13), 35i, 126. 
856 ibid. 35i, 164. 
857 ibid. 35i, 169. 
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SITZREIHE MINDENER DOMHERREN, 1650-1803858 

A. Prebends suppressed after 1650 

Johann Georg v. Neuhoff (1) 1609-1659 + C 
Jobst Friedrich v. Vincke (2) 1603-1660 + C 
Wilhe1m Dietrich v. Westphalen (8) 1627-1660 + C 
Johann v. d. Horst (12) 1634-1654 R C 
Eberhard Adrian v. Schilder (14) 1635-1658 C 
Johann Rotger v. Torck (19) 1643-1686 + C 
Johann Ernst v. Nassau (21) 1644-1651 + C 
Johann Adolf v. Korff-Schmising (23) 1649-1678 + C 
Jobst Arnold v. Cappel (24) 

1649-1679 

B. Prebends continuing from before 1650 until after 1803 

1 Bernhard v. Mallinckrodt (3) 1602-1664 + C 
Dietrich Anton v. Velen (25) 1664-1700 + C 
Ferdinand v. Raesfeld (52) 1701-1706 R 
Jobst Caspar v. Vincke (57) 1706-1720 R C 
Friedrich Christian v. Ketteler (70) 1721-1740 + C 
Adolf Franz v. Dalberg (85) 1751-1794 + C 
Kar! Theodor v. Redwitz (114) 1799- E C 

2 J ohann Dietrich v. Ledebur (4) 1622-1670 + C 
Heinrich Wilhe1m v. Wendt (31 ) (1670)-1703 + C 
Caspar Ernst Rotger v. Wrede (55) 1703-1707 + C 
Kar! Ferdinand v. Venningen (59) 1708-1719 R C 
Ernst Friedrich v. Ascheberg (69) 1720-1729 R C 
Kar! Heinrich Anton v. Ascheberg (76) 1729-1760 + C 
Kar! Joseph Huber v. Maur (98) 1762-1782 + C 
Friedrich Wilhe1m v. Juden (110) 1789- E C 

3 Johann Heinrich v. Vincke (5) 1624-1680 + P 
Christoph Ludolf v. Münchhausen (37) 1680-1700 + P 
Christian Philipp v. Schele (51 ) 1700-1707 R P 
Alexander v. Hammerstein (58) 1707-1755 + P 
Heinrich Plato v. Ledebur (90) 1755-1759 + P 
Ernst Idel Jobst v. Vincke (95) (1759)- E P 

4 Caspar Adam v. Schele (6) 1624-1673 + P 
Heinrich Victor v. Korff (32) 1673-1713 + P 
Heinrich v. Ledebur (65) 1713-1751 + P 
Jobst Heinrich Wilhe1m v. d. Bussehe (86) 1752-1758 + P 
Christian Heinrich Ernst v. Ledebur (94) 1758-1794 + P 
Kar! Philipp v. Vincke (113) 1795- E P 

858 t = died; R = resigned; E = member in 1803; 
C = Catholic ; P = Protestant. 
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5 Johann Wilhelm v. Gertzen gnt. Sintzig (7) 
Dietrich Heinrich v. Nehem (26) 
Hermann Dietrich v. Nehem (44) 
Hermann Caspar v. Hanxleden (80) 
Otto Hermann v. Spiegel (96) 
Johann Clamor v. Bothmer (118) 

6 Heinrich Alexander v. Wrede (9) 
Jobst Walter v. Aschebroch (28) 
Matthias Friedrich v. d. Recke (29) 
Maximilian Ferdinand Anton v. d. Horst (53) 
Heinrich Friedrich Wolfgang v. Boeselager (62) 
Simon Hemar v. Cappel (68) 
Hugo Franz Karl v. Eltz (81) 
Nikolaus Adelmann v. Adelmannsfelden (107) 

7 Christoph Bernhard v. Galen (10) 
Michael Gottfried v. Valcke (36) 
Johann Philipp v. Venningen (60) 
Adolf Heinrich v. Droste-Vischering (63) 
Friedrich Bernhard v. Wrede (77) 
Leopold Ludwig August v. Hörde (100) 
Cajetan Kar! Wenceslaus v. Schaffgotsch (105) 

8 Johann Eberhard v. Nehem (11) 
Matthias Balthasar v. Loe (33) 
Matthias Christoph Anton v. Nehem (42) 
Otto Heinrich v. Nehem (56) 
Anton Ludwig August v. Dalwigk (73) 
Valentin Ernst Ludwig v. d. Recke (104) 
Caspar Maximilian v. Droste-Vischering (106) 

9 Goswin v. Ketteler (13) 
Otto Heinrich v. Oer (27) 
Borries v. Münchhausen (39) 
Georg Ludwig v. Bar (71) 
Philipp Georg Wilhelm v. Cornberg (102) 

10 Jobst Dietrich v. Dinklage (15) 
Eberhard Hermann Jobst v. Dinklage (43) 
Eberhard Friedrich v. d. Recke (91) 
Dietrich Victor Ludwig v. Korff (92) 
Friedrich Karl Ludwig v. Levetzow (115) 

11 Jobst v. Valcke (16) 
Christoph Bernhard v. Valcke (45) 
Jobst Heinrich v. Oer (54) 
Damian Wilhelm Caspar Forstmeister v. Gelnhausen (87) 
Wilhelm Kar! v. Hessenstein (116) (?) 
Adolf Kar! Ludwig v. Bothmer (119) (?) 

121 

1624-1664 + C 
1664-1691 + C 
1692-1734 + C 
1734-1760 + C 
1760-1801 + C 
1803- E C 

1631-1668 + C 
1668- R C 
1668- + C 
1701-1707 R C 
1711-1716 + C 
1716-1730 + C 
1736-1779 + C 
1781- E C 

1631-1678 + C 
1678-1708 + C 
1709-1711 R C 
1711-1729 R C 
1729-1764 + C 
1766-1775 + C 
1779- E C 

1633-1674 + C 
1675-1690 C 
1691-1703 R C 
1704-1725 + C 
1727-1777 + C 
1778-1779 P 
1780- E C 

1635-1667 + C 
(1668)-1687 R P 

1687-1721 + P 
1721-1767 + P 
1767- E P 

1639-1691 + P 
1692-1755 + P 
1755-1756 R P 
1756-1796 + P 
1796- E P 

1640-1693 R C 
1693-1703 + C 
1703-1751 + C 
1752-1802 + C 
1802-1804 R 

C 
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12 Johann Adrian v. Wendt (17) 
Heinrich Dietrich v. Westphalen (47) 
Franz Arnold v. Wendt (72) 
Wilhelm Adolf v. Wendt (82) 
Clemens Philipp v. Spiegel (108) 

13 Jobst Heinrich v. Korff (18) 
Adrian Christian Wolfgang v. d. Horst (40) 
Adolf Hermann Philipp v. Hanxleden (64) 
Franz Christoph v. Hanxleden (79) 
Franz Philipp v. Esch (103) 
Clamor Ernst Georg Victor v. d. Bussehe (120) 

14 Franz Egon v. Fürstenberg (20) 
Albert Clamor v. d. Bussehe (38) 
Arnold Heinrich v. Treskow (61) 
Wilhelm Christian v. d. Recke (75) 
Friedrich August v. Kerssenbrock (99) 

15 Franz Conrad v. Aschebrock (22) 
Johann Dietrich v. Vincke (35) 
Johann Friedrich Georg v. Vincke (66) 
Kar! Abraham v. Bottlenberg gnt. Kessel (93) 
Ernst v. Vincke (112) 

C. Family Prebends established after 1650 

1 First Galen Family Prebend 

Raban Wilhelm v. Schilder (30) 
Wilhelm Ferdinand v. Galen (50) 
Ferdinand Benedict v. Galen (67) 
Clemens August Ferdinand v. Galen (74) 
Kar! Anton v. Galen (83) 
Clemens August v. Korff-Schmising (88) 
Clemens August v. Galen zu Ermelinghof (109) 

2 Second Galen Family Prebend 

Jacob Leopold v. Neuhoff (34) 
Wilhelm Goswin Anton v. Galen (46) 
Friedrich Christian Joseph v. Galen (49) 
Lothar Franz v. Galen zu Ermelinghof (84) 
Ferdinand Kar! v. Galen (101) 
Caspar Maximilian v. Korff-Schmising (117) 

3 Bussehe Family Prebend 

Christoph v. d. Bussehe (41) 
Hilmer Albrecht v. d. Bussehe (48) 
Johann Georg v. d. Bussehe (78) 
Georg Wilhelm Werner v. d. Bussehe (89) 
Christian August Clamor v. d. Bussehe (97) 
Clamor Dietrich Ludwig Wilhelm v. d. Bussche (111) 
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1643-1694 + C 
1695-1720 + C 
1727-1744 R C 
1'747-1776 + C 
1787- E C 

1641-1687 + C 
1687-1712 + C 
1712-1733 R C 
1734-1770 + C 
1771-1802 + C 
1804- E P 

1644-1682 + C 
1683-1710 + P 
1710-1728 + P 
1729-1764 + P 
1765- E P 

1645-(1 660) C 
1678-1714 + P 
1714-1756 + P 
1756-1791 + P 
1791- E P 

1669-1699 + C 
1699-1716 R C 
1716-1727 + C 
1728-1747 + C 
1747-1752 + C 
1753-1787 + C 
1787- E C 

1677-1693 + C 
1693-1697 R C 
1697-1748 + C 
1748-1767 + C 
1767-1797 R C 
1803- E C 

1689-1695 + P 
1695-1726 + P 
1730-1753 + P 
1753-1760 + P 
1761-1791 + P 
1791- E P 
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